@ TOYOTA

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



2 TABLE OF CONTENTS

I NAVIGATION

1-1. NAVIGATION
OVEIVIEBW ..o

Navigation data .....................
Frequently asked questions ..

H ENTERTAINMENT

2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

H COMMUNICATION

3-1. COMMUNICATION
Telephone .......cccccceeeeviinnneee.
Services and applications .....

I REFERENCE

Everything fromAto Z...........

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



NAVIGATION

1-1. NAVIGATION

OVerview ........cceeeveeeeeeenn... 4
Destination input............... 5
TP e, 10
Map ... 13
Settings .....ooveiiiiiiieis 22
Split screen ........ccccoeee 25
Traffic bulletins................ 27
Navigation data............... 31

Frequently asked questions

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



4 1-1. NAVIGATION

Vehicle features and A WARNING
options @ Operating the integrated infor-
mation systems and communi-
This chapter describes all stan- cation devices while driving can
dard t if d distract from surrounding traf-
ard, country-specific and fic. It is possible to lose control
optional features offered with of the vehicle. There is a risk of
the series. It also describes fea- accident. Only use the systems
. or devices when the traffic situa-
necessarily available in your and use the systems and
vehicle, e.g., due to the selected devices while the vehicle is sta-
. I . . tionary.
options or country versions. This y
also applies to safety-related ® There can be deviations
f . PP d t y Wh between the current traffic situa-
unctions and systems. When tion and details of the navigation
using these functions and sys- instructions, for instance
tems, the applicable laws and changed streets or road con-
. struction. There is a risk of an
regulations must be observed. accident. The respectively valid
traffic rules take precedence.

IGeneraI information

The navigation system can
determine the precise position
of the vehicle with the aid of sat-
ellites, and can reliably guide
you to every entered destina-
tion.

Navigation data is stored in the
vehicle and can be updated
from a USB device.

Call up the navigation
system

1 n Press the button on the
Controller.

2 "Navigation"

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



1-1. NAVIGATION

5

Destination input . Entering the address

Vehicle features and
options

This chapter describes all stan-
dard, country-specific and
optional features offered with
the series. It also describes fea-
tures and functions that are not
necessarily available in your
vehicle, e.g., due to the selected
options or country versions. This
also applies to safety-related
functions and systems. When
using these functions and sys-
tems, the applicable laws and
regulations must be observed.

Entering a destination via
address

. General information

Destination guidance is started
to the town/city center if no
street is entered.

Selecting the state/prov-
ince

1 "Navigation"
2 & "Enter address"
3 "State/Province?"

4 Select the country from the
list.

‘ Principle

The address can be entered in
any order.

Example: entering the
address via the town/city

1 "City/Postal code?"
2 Enter the town/city.

The list is narrowed down further
with each entry.

3 QK select the icon.

4 Tilt the Controller to the right
to select the town/city from
the list.

5 If necessary, enter the street.

6 Select the street as you
would the town/city.

7 If necessary, enter a house
number.

8 QK select the icon.

9 Select a house number or
range of house numbers from
the list.

Starting destination guid-
ance

"Start guidance" or Add interme-
diate destinations, refer to page
11.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILVOIAVN -



6 1-1. NAVIGATION

IRecent destinations

. General information

The previous destinations driven
to are stored automatically.

Call up destination from
recent destinations

1 "Navigation"
2 % "Recent destinations"
3 Select the destination.

Deleting the recent desti-
nations

1 "Navigation"
2 ¥= "Recent destinations"
3 Highlight the destination.

4 Press the button.

5 "Delete destination" or
"Delete all recent destina-
tions"

IQuick search

. Principle

Depending on the equipment,
points of interest and addresses
can be searched for by entering
a sequence of letters or by
searching in the navigation data
stored in the vehicle. All entries
are displayed that include this
text string.

. General information

It is possible to search simulta-
neously by town/city and street.
To do this, enter a text string for
the town/city, then a blank space
and a text string for the street
name.

. Call up quick search

1 "Navigation"

2 "Enter new destination"
3 2 "Quick search"
A4

Enter at least three letters or
characters.

5 QK select the icon, if
needed.

Results are displayed in a list.
6 Tilt the Controller to the right.

7 Select desired destination.

IDestination input by voice

. General information

® |nstructions for the voice acti-
vation system, see vehicle
Owner's Manual.

® \When making a destination
input by voice, you can
change between voice opera-
tion and Toyota Supra Com-
mand.

® To have the available voice
commands readout loud:
»Voice commands« or »Helpx.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



1-1. NAVIGATION

7

. Saying the entries

® Complete addresses can be
spoken as a single command,
or countries, towns/cities,
streets and intersections can
be spoken as whole words.
The language of the system
must be set to the language of
the destination country.

® Addresses can be spelled,
even when the configured lan-
guage of the system is differ-
ent. Say the letters smoothly,
and avoid exaggerating the
pronunciation and inserting
lengthy pauses between the
letters.

® You can search for points of
interest for the navigation
online in natural language,
such as with a question for
specific restaurants nearby.

® The options available for
entering data depend on the
navigation data and the coun-
try and language settings.

Entering an address in a
command

=

Press the E or but-

ton on the steering wheel.
2 »Enter destinationc«

3 Wait for a request from the
voice activation system.

4 Say the address in the sug-
gested order.

5 Continue making the entry as
prompted by the voice activa-
tion system.

If necessary, individually name
the separate parts of the
address, for instance the
town/city.

IHome address

. General information

The home address must be
stored.

Using the home address
as the destination

1 "Navigation"
2 "Enter new destination"

3 3 "Home address"

Defining the home
address

1 "Navigation"
2 "Enter new destination"
3 ) "Set home address"

4 Enter the address and possi-
bly a name and further
details.

Changing the home
address

The home address is stored in
the contacts and can be
changed there. Edit contacts,

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILVOIAVN -



8 1-1. NAVIGATION

refer to page 65.

IPoints of interest

. General information

Points of interest are destina-
tions that can be helpful while
driving. points of interest such
as restaurants, hotels, gas sta-
tions, can be added as destina-
tions. Even with the most
current navigation data, informa-
tion regarding particular points
of interest may have changed.
E.g., certain gas stations may
not be operating.

. Find points of interest

‘ Call up points of interest

1 "Navigation"

2 "Enter new destination"
3 [¥ "Points of interest"
4 Select desired setting:

® "Online search": search for
points of interest on the Inter-
net.

® "Keyword search" or "Cate-
gory search": search for
points of interest in the navi-
gation data stored in the vehi-
cle.

® Search via preferred points of
interest categories.

Online Search

1 "Online search"
2 Enter the keyword.
3 "Search"

Suggestions are displayed.
4 Select a suggestion.

A list of the points of interest is dis-
played.

5 "Search area"

The search location can be modi-
fied as needed.

6 Select a points of interest.

Details are displayed.
7 Select the address.

8 If necessary, "Start guidance"

‘ Keyword search

1 "Keyword search"
2 Enter a search term.

3 QK sSelect the icon.

Points of interest at the current
location are searched for. A list of
the points of interest is displayed.
The points of interest are sorted by
distance.

4 "Change location and sort-
ing": the search can be
adjusted, if needed.

® "Location": change search
area.

® "Sort by": change sorting.
5 Select a points of interest.

Details are displayed.
6 Select the address.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



1-1. NAVIGATION

9

7 If necessary, "Start guidance'

Category search

1 "Category search"

2 "All categories" or select the
desired points of interest cat-
egory.

Points of interest at the current

location are searched for.

3 Alist of the points of interest
is displayed.

The points of interest are sorted by

distance.

4 "Change location and filter
criteria": adjust the search
criteria if needed:

® "Location": change search
area.

® "Sort by": change sorting.

® If necessary, select category
details.

® "Keyword": narrow down the
list via a keyword search.

5 "Show results"

6 Select a points of interest.

Details are displayed.
7 Select the address.

8 If necessary, "Start guidance'

Preferred points of interest
categories

The points of interest categories
that have been search for the
most are displayed.

Select a preferred points of

interest category to search for
points of interest in the desired
category at you current location.

Displaying points of inter-
est on the map

‘ Principle

The points of interest categories
can be displayed on the map as
icons.

Selecting categories

"Navigation"
"Settings"

"Map elements"
"Points of interest"

a » W DN PR

Select the desired setting.

The display in the function bar of
the map view can be switched
on and off, refer to page 19.

Selecting a destination
from the contacts

1 "Navigation"
2 "Enter new destination"

3 [z} "Contacts"

Contacts with addresses are dis-
played if these have been checked
as destinations from among the
Contacts. Check the address as a
destination, refer to page 65.

4 Select a contact.
5 Select the address.
6 "Start guidance"

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILVOIAVN -



10 1-1. NAVIGATION

Destination input using
GPS coordinates

. Principle

Destinations can be entered
directly using GPS coordinates.

. General information

Enter the coordinates in
degrees, minutes and seconds
or as decimal values.

. Call up
1

"Navigation"
2 "Enter new destination"
3 & "GPS coordinates"
4 "Format"
® "Degrees Minutes Seconds”
® "Decimal”
5 "Longitude" or "Latitude"

6 Turn the Controller until the
desired degree indication
and point of the compass are
displayed.

7 Press the Controller.

8 Enter the values for minutes
and seconds and direction, if
needed.

9 "Accept destination"

Vehicle features and
options

This chapter describes all stan-
dard, country-specific and
optional features offered with
the series. It also describes fea-
tures and functions that are not
necessarily available in your
vehicle, e.g., due to the selected
options or country versions. This
also applies to safety-related
functions and systems. When
using these functions and sys-
tems, the applicable laws and
regulations must be observed.

IGeneraI information

When planning a trip, several
intermediate destinations can be
entered.

INew trip

1 "Navigation"
2 llMap"

3 Tilt the Controller to the left, if
needed.

# "Guidance"
"Enter new destination"
Select a single destination.

N o 0 A

Enter an intermediate desti-
nation.

8 e "Start guidance"

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



1-1. NAVIGATION

11

Ilntermediate destinations

. General information

Before entering an intermediate
destination, an individual desti-
nation must be set.

A maximum of 30 intermediate
destinations can be entered for
one trip.

1
2

3

4

Entering an intermediate
destination

"Navigation"

"Add intermediate destina-
tion"

Select the type of destination
entry.

Enter an intermediate desti-
nation.

Alternatively, the intermediate
destination can also be entered
using the map:

1
2
3
4
5

6

"Navigation"
llMapll
# "Guidance"

"Add intermediate destina-
tion"

Select the type of destination
entry.

Enter an intermediate desti-
nation.

The intermediate destination is
entered in the destination list
and is highlighted.

Adjusting the intermedi-
ate destinations

"Navigation”
IlMapll

# "Guidance"

hool\)r—\-

nation.
5 Select desired setting:
® "Skip destination": skip the

Select the intermediate desti-

current intermediate destina-

tion.

® "Start guidance": start desti-
nation guidance to the inter-
mediate destination.

® "Change order": shift the
intermediate destination
within the list.

® "Delete destination": delete

the intermediate destination.

In the Professional navi-
gation system: stored
trips

. General information

Up to 30 trips can be stored in

the trip list. If necessary, delete

existing trips to be able to store

new trips.

. Storing

1 "Navigation"
2 "Map"
3  "Guidance"

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILVOIAVN -



12 1-1. NAVIGATION

4 "Save trip" 2 "Trips"

w

5 Enter the name. "Last trip created"

4 Select another intermediate
destination, if needed.

5 "Edit trip" or "Start guidance"

6 QK Select the icon.

. Selecting

1 "Navigation"

"Trips"
/it "My trips"
Select a stored trip.

a b W N

"Edit trip" or "Start guidance'

. Deleting

"Navigation"

"Trips"
/it "My trips"

If necessary, highlight the
desired trip.

A W N P

ul

m Press button.

6 "Delete all trips" or "Delete
trip"

In the Professional navi-
gation system: last trip

. General information

The last trip is automatically
stored and can be called up
again.

. Call up

1 "Navigation"

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



1-1. NAVIGATION 13

Map

Vehicle features and
options

This chapter describes all stan-
dard, country-specific and
optional features offered with
the series. It also describes fea-
tures and functions that are not

necessarily available in your 1 Function bar
vehicle, e.g., due tothe selected 5> Route section with traffic
options or country versions. This obstruction
also applies to safety-related 3 Traffic sign for traffic obstruc-
functions and systems. When tion
using these functions and sys- 4 Pl d rout
tems, the applicable laws and anned rou .e
regulations must be observed. 5 Current location
6 Status field
Ica" up the map 7 If.equipped with touc.hscreen:
display current location
1 "Navigation"
2 "Map" . Function bar
The map can also be .
u accessed directly with Icon Function
the button on the Con- @ Start/end destination
troller. w guidance.
. e s Change current
IOverVIew OESA1 | oute.
qd Switch vocal guid-
. General information ¥ |ance on and off.
The map can be used via Toyota Traffic bulletins.
Supra Command. _- Status of the traffic
. . Eh bulletins.
Basic entry explanation, refer to _
the Owner's Manual for the vehi- Detour available.
cle. . Display additional
ar information on map.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILVOIAVN -



14 1-1. NAVIGATION

Icon Function

AN@ D

Select the map view.

& Interactive map.

To change to the function bar, tilt
the Controller to the left.

. Status field

The following information is dis-
played:

® |con for active destination
guidance.

® Arrival time and distance to
destination.

® If necessary, time delay due
to traffic obstructions.

. Lines in the map

Streets and routes are displayed
in different colors and line styles
depending on their classifica-
tion.

® Dashed lines: railways and
ferry connections

® Thin lines: country borders.

. Traffic obstructions

If traffic bulletins of a radio sta-
tion or a traffic information ser-
vice are received, traffic
obstructions can be displayed
on the map.

IDestination guidance

. Starting

1 "Navigation"

2 Enter the destination, refer to
page 5.

3 @ "Start guidance"

After the route has been started,

a message is displayed with the

most important set route prefer-
ence.

.Exit
1 "Navigation"

2 "Map"

3 Tilt the Controller to the left.
4 & Select the icon.

5 "Stop guidance"

Storing the current desti-
nation as contact

‘ Principle

After entering the destination, it
can be stored in the contacts.

‘ Storing

1 "Navigation"

"Map"

Tilt the Controller to the left.
# "Guidance"

Select the destination.

a b WON

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



1-1. NAVIGATION 15

6 Press the button.

7 "Save as contact" or "Add to
contact"

8 Select an existing contact, if
available.

9 Enter name and, if neces-
sary, additional details.

10"Save contact in the vehicle

Changing the route
details

. Route preference

‘ General information

The route calculated can be
influenced by selecting certain
criteria. The recommended
route may differ from the route
you would take based on per-
sonal experience.

Standard settings for route
preference

The route preference can be
individually adjusted.

The settings are stored as stan-
dard and automatically applied
to new destination guidances.

Default settings for route, refer
to page 22.

With destination guidance
active: changing route pref-
erence in the map view

"Navigation"

"Map"

Tilt the Controller to the left.
©%s .17 "Route”

Select the desired setting.

o g b~ WN P

If necessary, select general
routine preference: "General
route settings"

Alternative routes

Hm Principle

If possible, alternative routes
are suggested during active
destination guidance.

m Displaying alternative
routes

1 "Navigation"

2 "Map"

3 Tilt the Controller to the left.

4 ©%5.17 "Route”

An overview showing the current
route and the suggested alternative
routes is displayed. In addition,
details such as travel time and
route length, and information about
consumption for the alternative
routes compared to the current

route may be displayed, if required.

The routes are shown in color on
the split screen.

5 Select an alternative route in
order to apply it to the desti-
nation guidance.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILVOIAVN -



16 1-1. NAVIGATION

In the Professional naviga-
tion system: online alterna-
tive routes

B General information

Online alternative routes are
transmitted online to the vehicle.

Information about traffic obstruc-
tions and forecasts are taken
into account for this.

@ Icon indicates online alterna-
tive routes.

If the dynamic destination guid-
ance has been activated along
with the online alternative
routes, available online alterna-
tive routes are automatically
adopted in the destination guid-
ance.

B Activate/deactivate online
alternative routes

"Navigation"
"Settings"
"Route settings"

A W DN PR

"Online routes"

. Route details

‘ Principle

During destination guidance,
more detailed information about
the current route can be dis-
played and the route details can
be adjusted.

General information

Depending on the equipment,
different views of the route are
available during destination
guidance:

® List of route sections.
® Map view, refer to page 13.

® Destination guidance notes
on the map, refer to page 20.

® In the Professional navigation
system: Arrow view in the split
screen, refer to page 26.

® Arrow view in the instrument
cluster.

® Depending on how the vehicle
is equipped, arrow view in the
Head-up Display.

List of route sections

m Principle

When destination guidance is
activated, a list of route sections
can be displayed.

B General information

The distance to be driven per
route section is displayed. If
needed, gas station recommen-
dations are displayed as well.

m Displays

1 "Navigation"

"Map"

Tilt the Controller to the left.
©%5..17 "Route”

"Route details"

a > W N

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



1-1. NAVIGATION 17

6 Highlight route section.

The route section is displayed on
the split screen.

Bypassing a section of the
route

m Principle

A new route can be calculated
for a route section.

m Adjusting a detour

1 "Navigation"

2 "Map"

Tilt the Controller to the left.
©%s5 17 "Route”

17 "Change route"
"Detour:"

N o g b~ W

Turn Controller until the
desired distance before
returning to the original route
is displayed.

Press the Controller.

Resuming the original route
"Navigation"

IIMapII
Tilt the Controller to the left.
%5217 "Route"

17 "Change route"

o a0 b~ WNPFHERE

"Delete detour"

Gas station recommendation

m Principle

The remaining range is calcu-
lated, and if needed, gas sta-

tions along the route are
displayed.
B General information

Even with the most current navi-
gation data, information regard-
ing individual gas stations may
have changed. For instance,
certain gas stations may not be
operating.

Gas station recommendations
are displayed in the list of route
sections.

Call up
"Navigation”

[ |
1
2 "Map"

3 Tilt the Controller to the left.
4 %517 "Route”

5 "Route details"

6 W "Refuel"

A list of gas stations is displayed.
7 Highlight a gas station.

The location of the gas station is
displayed on the split screen.

8 Select the gas station.
9 @ Select the icon.
10"Start guidance"

Changing the route details

m Principle

With active destination guid-
ance, the route displayed on the
map can be adjusted manually.
To do this, use a marking point
on the route, the 'route magnet,'
to drag the route in the desired

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILVOIAVN -



18 1-1. NAVIGATION

direction.

B Setting a route magnet
1 "Navigation"

2 "Map"

Tilt the Controller to the left.
©%s5 217 "Route”

17 "Change route"

"Add route magnet"

N o g b~ W

As with the interactive map,
drag route magnet to the
desired location using the
Controller:

® To change the scale: turn the
Controller.

® To shift the map: tilt the Con-
troller in the required direc-
tion.

® To shift the map diagonally: tilt
the Controller in the required
direction and turn it.

8 Press the Controller.

9 "Accept magnet"

m Editing a route magnet

1 "Navigation"

"Map"

Tilt the Controller to the left.
%5217 "Route”

17 "Change route"

a b WN

6 Select desired setting:

® "Modify route magnet": modify
changed route once more.

® "Remove route magnet": the
original route is restored.

In the Professional naviga-
tion system: simulating des-
tination guidance

m Principle

While the vehicle is stopped and
destination guidance is active,
driving on the route can be sim-
ulated.

m Call up

1 "Navigation"

2 llMapll

3 "Route"

4 "Route flyover"

The route is displayed on the map.
B Functions and settings

Tilt the Controller to the left to
call up additional functions and
settings.

Icon Function

[> |"Start route flyover"

I I "StOp"

) |"Speed:"

1 |"Next route section"

1«1 |"Previous route section"

¢ |"Jump to destination”

) |"Jump to position"”

7 ["Points of interest"

IVoice guidance

. Switching on/off

The setting is stored for the

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



1-1. NAVIGATION 19

driver profile currently used.

1 "Navigation"

2 "Map"

3 Tilt the Controller to the left.
4 ]y "Voice instructions"

. Repeat

1 "Navigation"

2 "Map"

3 Press the Controller.

4 "Repeat voice instruction"
Using the button:

E Press the button twice.

.Volume

Turn the volume button during
the spoken instructions until the
desired volume is set.

Storing on the program-
mable memory buttons

The function for switching the
voice guidance on/off can be
stored on a programmable

memory button for quick access.

Displaying additional
information on the map

1 "Navigation"

2 "Map"

3 Tilt the Controller to the left.
4 11} "Map content"

5 Select desired setting:

® [ "Points of interest": icons
for points of interest are dis-
played.

® i "Traffic flow": lines for traf-
fic flow are displayed.

Information about traffic flow in the
map view, refer to page 30.

® » "Traffic icons": icons for
traffic bulletins are displayed.

® In the Professional navigation
system:

[P] "Parking information": colored
lines show the probability of finding
a vacant parking space along a
street. The more visible the lines,
the greater the probability of finding
a parking space. The list of cit-
ies/towns in which parking informa-
tion is available can be displayed.
Display the list of cities/towns, refer
to page 23.

® In the Professional navigation
system:

& "Satellite images": depending on

availability and resolution, in some

scales satellite images are dis-
played as the background.

The map view can be displayed
in different perspectives, such
as facing north or facing the
direction of travel.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILVOIAVN -



20 1-1. NAVIGATION

. General information

The scale of the map can be
enlarged or reduced.

Additional settings for map, refer
to page 24.

. Selecting a map view

1 "Navigation"

"Map"

Tilt the Controller to the left.
AN@ Q) "Map views"
Select desired setting:

AN "Facing north"

@ "Direction of travel"

@ "Perspective"

® 6 6 & Ul ~ W N

<} "Auto zoom": with active
destination guidance, the map
is enlarged automatically
when approaching a maneu-
ver.

® <! "Auto zoom with info": with
active destination guidance,
the map is enlarged automati-
cally when approaching a
maneuver. In addition, route
guidance information is dis-
played on the map.

® ©: "Manual zoom": enlarge or
reduce map scale manually.

® . "Route overview": display
the distance between current
location and the destination.

. Destination guidance hints

‘ Principle

If destination guidance is active,
destination guidance hints can
be displayed in the map view for
the respective maneuvering
points of the current route.

General information

In the case of multi-lane roads,
lane information may indicate
the recommended lanes.

In the Professional navigation
system:

Destination guidance hints can
also be displayed as arrow view
in the split screen, refer to page
26.

Display

IFunctions in the map view

. General information

Different information can be
called up for any point on the

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



1-1. NAVIGATION 21

map and settings can be
adjusted.

Here, the map can be used via
Toyota Supra Command.

Operating with the Con-
troller

1 "Navigation"

2 "Map"

3 Tilt the Controller to the left.
4 & "Interactive map"

5 Select the destination with
crosshairs.

® To change the scale: turn the
Controller.

® To shift the map: tilt the Con-
troller in the required direc-
tion.

® To shift the map diagonally: tilt
the Controller in the required
direction and turn it.

6 Press the Controller.
7 Select the desired setting.

. Functions

Different functions are available

depending on the point selected

on the map:

® «7 "Repeat voice instruction”

With destination guidance active.

® @ "Start guidance": start des-
tination guidance.

® #* "Add as intermediate
dest.": add destination.

° [1] "Show details": details
about the destination can be
displayed as necessary.

® [ "Show details": if the cross-
hairs are positioned over a
place with multiple points of
interest, these destinations
will be displayed in a list.

® "] "Leave interactive map":
with operation via the Control-
ler: end interactive map.

® If equipped with touchscreen:

¢ "Back to current location":
change to normal map view.

® < "Show destination": the
map section around the desti-
nation is displayed.

® i "Save position": store cur-
rent position as contact.

® AN@ < "Change map view":
change the map view.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILVOIAVN -



22 1-1. NAVIGATION

Vehicle features and
options

This chapter describes all stan-
dard, country-specific and
optional features offered with
the series. It also describes fea-
tures and functions that are not
necessarily available in your
vehicle, e.g., due to the selected
options or country versions. This
also applies to safety-related
functions and systems. When
using these functions and sys-
tems, the applicable laws and
regulations must be observed.

IGeneraI information

Navigation settings can be indi-
vidually configured. Settings are
stored for the driver profile cur-

rently used.

The route preference can be
individually adjusted. The set-
tings are stored as standard and
automatically applied to new
destination guidances.

. Default preference

1 "Navigation"

"Settings"
"Route settings"
"Default preference"

a b~ W N

Select desired setting:

® "Fast": time-optimized route,
being a combination of the
shortest possible distance
and the fastest distances.

® "ECO" or "Efficient": efficient
route, being a combination of
the route requiring low con-
sumption and fast distances.

The arrival time and consumption

are based on driving in ECO drive

mode and a moderate driving style.

® "Short": distance-optimized
route, being a combination of
the shortest possible dis-
tance and the fastest dis-
tances.

. Further criteria

‘ Settings

1 "Navigation"

2 "Settings"

3 "Route settings"

4 Select desired setting:

® Settings for dynamic destina-
tion guidance:

» "Automatic": traffic bulletins are
considered in destination guid-
ance. The current route is auto-
matically changed as needed.

Depending on the equipment ver-
sion, online alternative routes are

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



1-1. NAVIGATION 23

automatically applied as well.

» "With confirmation": if suitable
detours are available, a message
is displayed first.

® "Toll roads"
+ "Avoid"

+ "Use cash"

« "Toll tag"

® In the Professional navigation
system: "Online routes™":
accept online alternative
routes.

® In the Professional navigation
system: "Learn route": if multi-
ple identical departures from
the proposed route are made,
this deviation is taken into
account in future route plan-
ning.

® "Avoid highways": highways
are avoided wherever possi-
ble.

® "Avoid ferries": ferries are
avoided where possible.

® "Avoid carpool roads": carpool
lanes are avoided where pos-
sible.

In the Professional naviga-
tion system: areas to be
avoided

H Principle

Areas that should be driven
around can be specified as
areas to be avoided.

Defining an area to avoid
"Navigation"

"Settings"

[ |

1

2

3 "Route settings"
4 "Areas to avoid"

5 "Set new area to avoid"
6

Follow the instructions on the
Control Display.

"Accept area"

Deleting areas to avoid
"Navigation"

-
[ |

1

2 "Settings"
3 "Route settings"
4 "Areas to avoid"
5

If necessary, mark desired
area to avoid.

Press the button.

7 Delete desired area to be
avoided or all areas to avoid.

(o))

In the Professional navi-
gation system: parking
information

. Principle

In the map view, colored lines
show the probability of finding a
vacant parking space along a
street. The list of cities/towns for
which parking information is
available can be displayed.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILVOIAVN -



24 1-1. NAVIGATION

Displaying the list of cit-
ies/towns

1 "Navigation"
2 "Settings"

3 "Available on-street parking
info"

The list of cities/towns is displayed.

The map view can be individu-
ally adjusted, for instance the
map color and mode can be set.
It can also be defined, which
points of interest are shown on
the map.

. Adjusting the map

1 "Navigation"
2 "Settings"
3 Select the desired setting.

IHome address

. Principle

The home address can be spec-
ified or changed.

Adjusting the home
address

1 "Navigation"
2 "Settings"

3 "Set home address" or
"Change home address"

INavigation data

. Principle

Information regarding position
determination and navigation
data version can be called up.

. Adjusting

1 "Navigation"
2 "Settings"

3 "Position and software ver-
sion"

4 Select desired setting:

® "Enter position": the vehicle
position can be manually set
on the map in situations with-
out GPS reception or, for
instance immediately after
transport on a ferry.

® "Software version": informa-
tion about the current map
version.

® In the Professional navigation
system:

"Help to improve the navigation
map": data such as speed or posi-
tion is stored in the vehicle in an
anonymized state and transmitted
to the manufacturer in order to
improve the digital map.

IResetting the settings

1 "Navigation"

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



1-1. NAVIGATION 25

2 "Settings" Split screen .

3 m Press the button.
" N Vehicle features and
4 "Reset all settings .

options

This chapter describes all stan-
dard, country-specific and
optional features offered with
the series. It also describes fea-
tures and functions that are not
necessarily available in your
vehicle, e.g., due to the selected
options or country versions. This
also applies to safety-related
functions and systems. When
using these functions and sys-
tems, the applicable laws and
regulations must be observed.

NOILVOIAVN

IPrincipIe

Different views can be set for
the split screen separately from
the main screen.

IAdjusting

1 Tilt the Controller to the right
until the split screen is
selected.

2 Press the Controller.
3 Select desired setting:
® "Map": adjust the map view.

® "Arrow display": with destina-
tion guidance active, the
arrow view is displayed. If no
destination guidance is active,
a compass is displayed.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



26 1-1. NAVIGATION

® "Position": display current
position.

® "Exit ramp view": selected
route sections, for instance
major road intersections, are
shown in perspective view.

IArrow view

. Principle

If destination guidance is active,
the destination guidance hints
can be displayed as listin the
split screen.

. General information

It is possible to set which addi-
tional information should be dis-
played in the arrow view.

In the case of multi-lane roads,
lane information may indicate
the recommended lanes.

. Adjusting

1 Tilt the Controller to the right
until the split screen is
selected.

Press the Controller.
"Arrow display"
m Press the button.

Select desired setting:

o A W N

® "Traffic Info": display traffic
flow and traffic events.

® "Additional information": dis-

play additional information
such as tunnels.

. Display

The following information is dis-
played during destination guid-
ance:

| & A95 A96 Salzburg/Passau-

350 m=

T, L, P N
B2R Mittlerer Ring=

Turn information

Traffic flow and traffic events
Upcoming street

Distance to maneuver

Lane information

Current street

O apbrwN PR

Depending on the country-spe-
cific version, the display may
deviate from what is depicted.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



1-1. NAVIGATION

27

Traffic bulletins

Vehicle features and
options

This chapter describes all stan-
dard, country-specific and
optional features offered with
the series. It also describes fea-
tures and functions that are not
necessarily available in your
vehicle, e.g., due to the selected
options or country versions. This
also applies to safety-related
functions and systems. When
using these functions and sys-
tems, the applicable laws and
regulations must be observed.

IGeneraI information

Traffic bulletins from traffic warn-
ing services or radio stations
that broadcast Traffic Informa-
tion Tl can be displayed in the
map view and taken into
account when calculating
routes. Information on traffic
obstructions and hazards is
updated continuously in this
system.

The traffic bulletins are indicated
on the map by icons.

In the event of special hazards,
for instance objects on the road,
a message is displayed.

Several hazard messages are
also displayed in the instrument
cluster as a vehicle messages.

Certain BMW models equipped
with navigation have the capa-
bility to display traffic informa-
tion. If your system has this
capability, the following addi-
tional terms and conditions
apply:

An End-User shall no longer
have the right to use the traffic
information in the event that the
End-User is in material breach
of the terms and conditions con-
tained herein.

BMW or its third party providers
hold the rights to the traffic data.
You may not modify, copy, scan
or use any other method to
reproduce, duplicate, republish,
transmit or distribute in any way
any portion of traffic data.

The traffic data is for informa-
tional purpose only. Users
assume all risk of use. BMW NA
and its service providers make
no representations about con-
tent, traffic and road conditions,
route usability, or speed.

THE TRAFFIC DATA IS PRO-
VIDED TO YOU "AS IS," AND
"WHERE 1S". BMW NA AND
ALL THIRD PARTY PROVID-
ERS OF ANY OF THE TRAF-
FIC DATA, EXPRESSLY
DISCLAIMS, TO THE FULLEST
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW,
ALL EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR
STATUTORY WARRANTIES
OR REPRESENTATIONS WITH
RESPECT TO THE TRAFFIC

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILVOIAVN -



28 1-1. NAVIGATION

DATA (INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, THAT THE TRAF-
FIC DATA WILL BE
ERROR-FREE, WILL OPER-
ATE WITHOUT INTERRUP-
TION OR THAT THE TRAFFIC
DATAWILL BE ACCURATE),
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITA-
TION, THE IMPLIED WARRAN-
TIES OF MERCHANTABILITY,
NON-INFRINGEMENT FIT-
NESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, OR THOSE ARIS-
ING FROM A COURSE OF
DEALING OR USAGE OF
TRADE

NEITHER BMW NANOR ITS
THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS
WILL BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR
ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEM-
PLARY, OR INCIDENTAL DAM-
AGES (INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, LOST REVE-
NUES, ANTICIPATED REVE-
NUES, OR PROFITS
RELATING TO THE SAME)
ARISING FROM ANY CLAIM
RELATING DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY TO USE OF THE
TRAFFIC DATA, AND EVEN IF
BMW NA OR ITS THIRD
PARTY PROVIDERS ARE
AWARE OF THE POSSIBILITY
OF SUCH DAMAGES. THESE
LIMITATIONS APPLY TO ALL
CLAIMS, INCLUDING, WITH-
OUT LIMITATION, CLAIMS IN
CONTRACTAND TORT (SUCH
AS NEGLIGENCE, PRODUCT

LIABILITY AND STRICT LIA-
BILITY). SOME STATES DO
NOT ALLOW THE EXCLU-
SION OR LIMITATION OF INCI-
DENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAM-
AGES, SO THOSE PARTICU-
LAR LIMITATIONS MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU.

Display in the function bar
of the map view

Icon Function

Yellow icon: The traffic bul-
letins relate to the calcu-
f |lated route and the
anticipated delay is less
than 20 minutes.

Red icon: The anticipated
delay is more than 20 min-
fn |utes, or there is a road
block or hazard warning for
the route.

Gray icon: No traffic bulle-
tins are available or the
anticipated delay is less
than 5 minutes.

A suitable detour is avail-

® able for the traffic bulletins.

Real Time Traffic Informa-
tion RTTI

In some countries, Advanced
Real Time Traffic Information is
transmitted via additionally
bookable services.

Advanced Real Time Traffic

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



1-1. NAVIGATION 29

Information is then used and
displayed instead of the traffic
bulletins from the radio stations.

Advanced Real Time Traffic
Information is used to locate
traffic obstructions more com-
prehensively and precisely. Traf-
fic conditions on roads other
than the highways, for instance
secondary roads and urban
streets are also recorded and
displayed for a wide area. Rec-
ommended detours can be cal-
culated more accurately on the
basis of this information. The
risk of becoming caught in a fur-
ther traffic obstruction on detour
routes is reduced. If applicable,
several detour recommenda-
tions or additional information
may be offered.

When traveling in countries
where Advanced Real Time
Traffic Information is not avail-
able, the traffic bulletins from the
radio stations are still used, if
possible.

The toolbar in the map view,
refer to page 13, shows whether
Traffic Information or Advanced
Real Time Traffic Information is
being used.

ISwitching on/off

1 "Navigation"
2 "Settings"
3 "Receive Traffic Info"

Displaying list of traffic
bulletins

1 "Navigation"

2 "Map"

3 Tilt the Controller to the left.
4 f~e "Traffic Info"

With active destination guidance,
first the traffic bulletins for the cal-
culated route are displayed with red
icons. Then, the traffic bulletins that
do not affect the route are shown
with gray icons. The traffic bulletins
are sorted by their distance from
the current position of the vehicle.

5 Select a traffic bulletin.

® "Previous message": scroll to
the previous traffic bulletin.

® "Next message": scroll to the
next traffic bulletin.

Displaying detour recom-
mendation

"Navigation"

"Map"

Tilt the Controller to the left.
~o "Traffic Info"

"Detour": a detour recom-
mendation is displayed.

o A W N P |

The following functions are avail-
able:

® "Current route": stay on cur-
rent route.

® "New route in": accept detour.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILVOIAVN -



30 1-1. NAVIGATION

Traffic bulletins on the
map

. Adjusting map view

1 "Navigation"

2 "Map"

3 Tilt the Controller to the left.
4 [11i "Map content”

® ,\ "Traffic icons": icons for
traffic events are displayed.

® i "Traffic flow": lines for traf-
fic flow are displayed.

. Icons in the map view

Depending on the scale of the
map and the location of the traf-
fic obstruction, the icons for traf-
fic events are displayed.

Information about traffic
flow in the map view

Depending on the scale of the
map, length and impact of a traf-
fic obstruction are displayed on
the map using colored lines.

® Black: road blocked.

® Red: traffic jam.

® Orange: stop-and-go traffic.
® Yellow: heavy traffic.

® Green: clear roads.

® Gray: general traffic bulletins,
for instance construction site.

The displayed information

depends on the particular traffic
information service.

Dynamic destination guid-
ance

. Principle

With dynamic destination guid-
ance, traffic bulletins are consid-
ered when calculating routes.

. Adjusting

1 "Navigation"
"Settings"

"Route settings"
"Dynamic guidance"

a b W N

Select desired setting:

® "With confirmation": a mes-
sage is displayed, whether
the route should be guided
around a traffic obstruction.

@ "Automatic": the route is auto-
matically changed in the
event of traffic obstructions.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



1-1. NAVIGATION 31

Navigation data

Vehicle features and
options

This chapter describes all stan-
dard, country-specific and
optional features offered with
the series. It also describes fea-
tures and functions that are not
necessarily available in your
vehicle, e.g., due to the selected
options or country versions. This
also applies to safety-related
functions and systems. When
using these functions and sys-
tems, the applicable laws and
regulations must be observed.

IPrincipIe

Information regarding position
determination and navigation
data version can be called up.

IAdjusting

1 "Navigation"

2 "Settings"

3 "Position and software ver-
sion"

4 Select desired setting:

® "Enter position": the vehicle
position can be manually set
on the map in situations with-
out GPS reception or, for
instance immediately after
transport on a ferry.

® "Software version": informa-
tion about the current map
version.

® In the Professional navigation
system:

"Help to improve the navigation
map": data such as speed or posi-
tion is stored in the vehicle in an
anonymized state and transmitted
to the manufacturer in order to
improve the digital map.

IMap update

. General information

Navigation data is stored in the
vehicle and can be updated
from a USB device.

Current navigation data is avail-
able from your Toyota dealer or
in the Toyota Supra Connect
User Site.

Depending on the data volume,
the navigation data update may
take several hours. The status
of the update can be queried.

The navigation data is updated
during the trip to preserve the
vehicle battery.

. Update

1 Connect the USB device with
the new navigation data to a
USB port in the front.

2 Follow the instructions on the
Control Display.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILVOIAVN -



32 1-1. NAVIGATION

3 Remove the USB device
after the update.

. Viewing the status

1 m Press the button.

2 "Saving navigation data in
the vehicle...(USB)"

IAutomatic map update

Depending on the vehicle equip-
ment and country version, the
navigation data for the home
region is transmitted online to
the vehicle several times a year
and automatically installed and
updated.

Frequently asked
guestions

Vehicle features and
options

This chapter describes all stan-
dard, country-specific and
optional features offered with
the series. It also describes fea-
tures and functions that are not
necessarily available in your
vehicle, e.g., due to the selected
options or country versions. This
also applies to safety-related
functions and systems. When
using these functions and sys-
tems, the applicable laws and
regulations must be observed.

Frequently asked ques-
tions

Why can the current position not
be displayed?

® The position is located in an
unrecognized region, is in a
poor reception area, or the
system is currently determin-
ing the position. Reception is
usually best when you have
an unobstructed view of the
sky.

Why does destination guidance

not accept a destination without
the street?

® No downtown can be deter-
mined for the entered
town/city. Enter any street in

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



1-1. NAVIGATION

33

the selected town/city and
start destination guidance.

Why does destination guidance
not accept a destination?

® The destination data is not
contained in the navigation
data. Select a destination that
is as close as possible to the
original.

Why can letters not be selected
for destination input?

® The destination data is not
contained in the navigation
data. Select a destination that
is as close as possible to the
original.

Why are voice guidance instruc-
tions not provided at intersec-
tions?

® You have left the recom-
mended route and the system
requires a few seconds to cal-
culate a new route sugges-
tion.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILVOIAVN -



34 1-1. NAVIGATION

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



ENTERTAINMENT

2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

General information ....... 36
Sound......cccciviiiiiiieeiee, 37
Radio.........cooeeeiiiiis 39
Audio........ooooiiis 49
Video......ocoocciiviiiiiieeee 57

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



36 2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

General information

Vehicle features and
options

This chapter describes all stan-
dard, country-specific and
optional features offered with
the series. It also describes fea-
tures and functions that are not
necessarily available in your
vehicle, e.g., due to the selected
options or country versions. This
also applies to safety-related
functions and systems. When
using these functions and sys-
tems, the applicable laws and
regulations must be observed.

IControI elements

. Buttons and functions

Button Function

Press: switches sound
output on/off.

Turn: adjusts the vol-
ume.

Change the entertain-
ment source.

Press once: changes
the station/track.

Press and hold: fast
forward/fast rewind the
track.

Button Function

Programmable mem-
ory buttons.

Change waveband/sat-
ellite radio.

ISound output

. Safety information

A\ WARNING

® A high sound output volume can
damage your hearing. There is
a risk of injury. Do not adjust the
volume too high.

.Volume and sound output

e Turn the button to
adjust the volume.

* Press the button to
switch off the sound
output. Pressing the
button again restores
the previous volume
setting.

Audio recording playback is
stopped during muting.

IEntertainment sources

. General information

Possible entertainment sources:
® Radio, refer to page 39.

® Music collection, refer to page
50.

® USB audio, refer to page 53.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

37

® USB video, refer to page 58.

® Bluetooth audio, refer to page
53.

® Screen Mirroring, refer to
page 58.

® Apple CarPlay, refer to page
82.

Changing the entertain-
ment source

On the radio:

1 m Press the button.

A list of all currently available enter-
tainment sources is displayed.

2 m Press the button again
to select an entertainment
source.

Via Toyota Supra Command:

1 "Media/Radio"

A list of all possible entertainment
sources is displayed.

2 Select the desired entertain-
ment source.

Via the button on the Controller:

1 n Press the button.

The most recently selected enter-
tainment source is played.

2 n Press the button again.

A list of all currently available enter-
tainment sources is displayed.

3 Select the desired entertain-
ment source.

Vehicle features and
options

This chapter describes all stan-
dard, country-specific and
optional features offered with
the series. It also describes fea-
tures and functions that are not
necessarily available in your
vehicle, e.g., due to the selected
options or country versions. This
also applies to safety-related
functions and systems. When
using these functions and sys-
tems, the applicable laws and
regulations must be observed.

IGeneraI information

The settings are stored in the
currently used driver profile.

Treble, bass, balance, and
fader

1 "Media/Radio"

2 "Tone"

3 Select desired setting:

® "Treble": treble adjustment.
® "Bass": depth adjustment.

® "Balance": left/right volume
distribution.

® "Fader": front/rear volume dis-
tribution.

4 To adjust: turn the Controller.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

ININNIVLYIINT -



38 2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

5 To store: press the Controller.

Multi-channel playback,
surround

. Principle

When surround is activated,
multi-channel playback is simu-
lated when a stereo audio track
is played.

. Switching on/off

1 "Media/Radio"
2 "Tone"
3 "Surround"

IEquaIizer

Depending on the vehicle equip-
ment, this function may not be
available.

Settings for individual audio fre-
quency ranges.

1 "Media/Radio"
2 "Tone"
3 "Equalizer"

The current bass and treble set-
tings, refer to page 37, are shown
on the left and right edge of the
equalizer display. These values can
also be adjusted in the equalizer.
The treble and bass sound settings
affect the settings for the audio fre-
quency ranges of the equalizer.

Select and adjust trebles,
basses, or an audio frequency
range.

1 Turn the Controller to select
the audio frequency range to
be adjusted.

2 Press the Controller.

3 Turn the Controller to adjust
the audio frequency.

4 Press the Controller to store
the setting.

IVqume settings

. Principle

An automatic increase of the
volume can be set to compen-
sate for the increasing driving
noises at higher speeds.

Adjust automatic volume
increase

1 "Media/Radio"

2 "Tone"

3 "Volume settings"

4 Select the desired setting.

® "Navigation": ratio of voice
guidance volume to entertain-
ment volume.

® "Speed volume": ratio of
entertainment volume to
speed.

® "Parking Sens.": ratio of the
volume of the signal tone of
Parking Sensors to the enter-
tainment volume.

The basic setting ensures that the
signal tone is audible at any vol-

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

39

ume.

® "Gong": ratio of the volume of
the signal tone, for instance
for safety belt reminder, to the
entertainment volume.

The basic setting ensures that the

signal tone is audible at any vol-

ume.

® "Microphone": sensitivity of
the microphone during a
phone call.

The setting is adjusted while calling

and is stored for the mobile phone

used.

® "Speakers": volume of the
loudspeakers during a phone
call.

Audio recording playback is
stopped during muting.

The setting is adjusted while calling
and is stored for the mobile phone
used.

5 To adjust: turn the Controller.

6 To store: press the Controller.

IReset the tone settings

The tone settings are reset to
the factory settings.

1 "Media/Radio"
2 "Tone"
3 "Reset"

Vehicle features and
options

This chapter describes all stan-
dard, country-specific and
optional features offered with
the series. It also describes fea-
tures and functions that are not
necessarily available in your
vehicle, e.g., due to the selected
options or country versions. This
also applies to safety-related
functions and systems. When
using these functions and sys-
tems, the applicable laws and
regulations must be observed.

IGeneraI information

The settings are stored in the
currently used driver profile.

IAM/FM station

. General information

Depending on the vehicle equip-
ment and country version, it may
not be possible to receive AM
stations.

. Radio Data System RDS

‘ Principle

RDS broadcasts additional infor-
mation, such as the station

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

ININNIVLYIINT -



40 2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

name, in the FM wave range.

It is recommended to turn on
RDS.

‘ Switching on/off

Meaning

1 "Media/Radio"
IIFM"

Press the button.
IIRDS"

A W N

. Selecting a station

1 "Media/Radio"
2 IIFMII Or IIAMII

The last station listened to will be
played and the station list dis-
played.

3 Select the desired station.

. Changing the station

On the radio:

Press the left or right
button.

The previous or next station
from the list of stations is
played.

. Storing a station

‘ General information

An icon on the highlighted chan-
nel indicates whether the chan-
nel has already been stored.

o Station is not stored.

¥  |Station is already stored.

Storing the station being
played

1 "Media/Radio"

2 "FM" or "AM"

3 Tilt the Controller to the left.
4 <t "Save station"

The storage list is displayed.
5 Select the desired memory
location.

Storing a station that is not
being played

1 "Media/Radio"

2 "FM" OI' IIAM"

3 Highlight the desired station.
4

Press the Controller and hold
until the storage list is dis-
played.

5 Select the desired memory
location.

The stations can also be stored
on the programmable memory

buttons, see the Owner's Man-
ual for the vehicle.

Selecting a station manu-
ally

Station selection via the fre-
quency.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



2-1. ENTERTAINMENT 41

"Media/Radio"
IIFMII or IIAMII
Tilt the Controller to the left.

D "Manual search"

a b W N P

To select the frequency: turn
the Controller.

o

To store the frequency: press
the Controller.

. Renaming a station

When storing a station with RDS
signal, the RDS information
transferred during storing is
accepted as the station name.
The station name can be
changed.

"Media/Radio"
IIFMII
Select the desired station.

A W DN P

Press the button.

5 "Rename to:"

If necessary, wait until the name of

the desired station appears.

6 Press the Controller to store
this name.

Additional station
info(rmation)

‘ Principle

If a radio station broadcasts
radio text or radio text plus, this
information can be displayed,
for instance the track or artist of
the music.

Availability, content and
sequence are set by the radio

station.
Displaying additional station -

info(rmation)

1 "Media/Radio"

IIFMII

Select the desired station.
Press the button.

"Station info"

a b WN

. HD Radio™ reception

‘ Principle

Many radio stations broadcast
both analog and digital signals.

‘ General information

When setting a station with a
digital signal, it may take a few
seconds before the station plays
in digital quality.

Information about HD Radio sta-
tions whose station name ends
with ...HD or with ...HD1:

In areas in which the station is
not continuously received in dig-
ital mode, the playback switches
between analog and digital
reception. In this case, switch off
digital radio reception.

Information about HD Radio
multicast stations whose station
name ends with ...HD2, ...HD3,

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

ININNIVLH3I1INST



42 2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

In areas in which the station is
not continuously received in dig-
ital mode, there may be interrup-
tions of the audible signal lasting
several seconds. The duration
of the interruption depends on
the reception.

Activating/deactivating digi-
tal radio reception

1 "Media/Radio"
2 IIFM" or "AM“

Depending on the vehicle equip-
ment and country version, it may
not be possible to receive AM sta-
tions.

3 Press the button.
4 "HD Radio reception”

#) This icon is displayed in the
status line when the audio signal
is digital.

Displaying additional infor-
mation

Some stations broadcast addi-
tional information on the current
track, such as the name of the
artist.

1 "Media/Radio"
2 llFMll or "AM“

Depending on the vehicle equip-
ment and country version, it may
not be possible to receive AM sta-
tions.

3 Select a station.

4 ﬁ Press the button.

5 "Station info"

‘ License conditions

H) Radio’

HD Radio Technology manufac-
tured under license from iBiquity
Digital Corporation. U. S. and
Foreign Patents. HD Radio™
and the HD, HD Radio, and
"Arc" logos are proprietary
trademarks of iBiquity Digital
Corp.

ISateIIite radio

. General information

Before a channel can be played,
you must subscribe to it via tele-
phone. Several channels can be
combined into specified pack-
ages.

. Managing a subscription

‘ General information

In order to enable or unsub-
scribe from channels, you must
have reception. It is usually at its
best when you have an unob-

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



2-1. ENTERTAINMENT 43

structed view of the sky.

The channel name is displayed
in the status line.

‘ Enabling channels

1 "Media/Radio"
2 "Satellite radio"

3 E Press the button.

4 "Show subscription info"

The phone number and identifica-
tion number of the radio are dis-
played.

5 Call the phone number to
have the channel enabled.

You can unsubscribe from the
channels again via this phone
number.

Unsubscribing from chan-
nels

1 "Media/Radio"
2 "Satellite radio"

3 E Press the button.

4 "Show subscription info"

The phone number and identifica-

tion number of the radio are dis-

played.

5 Call the phone number to
cancel your subscription to
the channel.

. Selecting channels

You can only listen to enabled
channels.

1 "Media/Radio"
2 "Satellite radio"

The last station listened to will be
played and the station list dis-
played.

3 Select the desired channel
from the channel list.

To display information about the
selected channel:

1 Highlight a channel.
2 E Press the button.

3 "Channel information”

Adjusting display of the
channel list

The display of the playlist can
be adjusted.

1 "Media/Radio"

2 "Satellite radio"

3 Tilt the Controller to the left.
4

E7 "Change view"
5 Select the desired display:
® "Channel"

The name of the channel will be
displayed.

® "Artist"

The name of the artist playing will
be displayed.

® "Titles"

The name of the track playing will
be displayed.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

ININNIVLYIINT -



44 2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

. Changing the channel

wwmw Press the button on the
< b

The next and/or previous chan-
nel from the channel list is
played.

. Storing a channel

1 "Media/Radio"
2 "Satellite radio"

An icon on the highlighted chan-
nel indicates whether the chan-
nel has already been stored.

Icon Meaning

¢+ |Channel is not stored.

v¢ |Channel is already stored.

To store the channel played:
1 Tilt the Controller to the left.

2 ¢ "Save station"

The storage list is displayed.

3 Select the desired memory
location.

Or:

1 Highlight the played channel.

2 Press the Controller.

The storage list is displayed.

3 Select the desired memory
location.

To store a channel other than

the one played:

1 Highlight the played channel.

2 Press the Controller and hold
until the storage list is dis-
played.

3 Select the desired memory
location.

Or:
1 Highlight the played channel.

2 Press the button.

3 "Save in presets"

The storage list is displayed.
4 Select the desired memory
location.

The stations can also be stored
on the programmable memory
buttons.

. Selecting a category

1 "Media/Radio"
2 "Satellite radio"
3 Tilt the Controller to the left.

4 (@ "Category"
5 Select the desired category.

The subscribed channels from this
category are displayed.

6 Select the desired channel.

. Time shift

‘ General information

The channel you are currently
listening to is stored in a buffer
for up to an hour.

Prerequisite: the signal must be
available.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



2-1. ENTERTAINMENT 45

The stored audio track can be
played with a delay following the
live broadcast. When the mem-
ory is full, the older tracks are
overwritten. The memory is
cleared when a new channel is
selected or when the vehicle is
switched off.

Call up the time shift func-
tion

1 "Media/Radio"
2 "Satellite radio"
3 Tilt the Controller to the left.

4 @) "Time shift"

Time shift forward/fast
rewind

Within the stored recording, it is
possible to jump to any point in
time.
Press the button on the
</ ~| radio or turn the Control-
ler.
You can jump to the next or the
previous track.

-— Press and hold the but-
Q ton on the radio.

The recording is spooled for-
ward or back.

Time shift menu

Icon Function

&
@

D/

Go to the live broadcast.

Automatic time shift deacti-
vated/activated.

Playback/pause.

Automatic time shift

With automatic time shift, audio
playback is paused for the fol-
lowing events.

® Incoming and outgoing tele-
phone calls.

@ Activation of the voice activa-
tion system.
® Muting.

After that, audio playback is
continued from the time of the
interruption.

1 Tilt the Controller to the left.

2 To activate: #} "Automatic
time shift"

Deactivate: ¥ "Automatic time
shift".

. Smart Favorites

‘ General information

A maximum of six channels can
be stored as Smart Favorites.

If a stored channel is selected,
the current track will be played
from the beginning.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

ININNIVLYIINT -



46 2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

Adding the current channel
to Smart Favorites

1 [ Press the button.
2 "Add to Smart Favorites"

Removing the current chan-
nel from Smart Favorites

1 Press the button.

2 "Remove from Smart Favor-
ites"

‘ Selecting Smart Favorite

1 "Media/Radio"
2 "Satellite radio"
3 Tilt the Controller to the left.

4 (@) "Category"
5 Select a Smart Favorite.

The subscribed channels from this
category are displayed.

6 Select the desired channel.

. Favorites

‘ General information

An artist, a track, a league or a
team can be stored as a favor-
ite. If the stored favorite is
played on a channel, a message
appears on the Control Display.
Up to 30 Favorites can be
stored.

Storing the artist or track

It is only possible to store Favor-
ites that are currently being
broadcast. The channel informa-
tion must be available.

1 "Media/Radio"
"Satellite radio"
Tilt the Controller to the left.

(#+ "Add to favorites"

Highlight the artist or track,
and press the Controller.

a b~ W N

An icon indicates whether the
artist and track were already
stored.

Icon Meaning

Q} Artist/track is not stored.

C Artist/track was already
stored.

Storing the league or team

"Media/Radio"
"Satellite radio"
Tilt the Controller to the left.

(# "Add to favorites”
"Add sports information"

o o b~ WIN P

Select the type of sport
desired.

\‘

Select the desired team.

Activating/deactivating a
notification

A notification can be displayed

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



2-1. ENTERTAINMENT 47

when a selected favorite is
being played.
1 "Media/Radio"

2 "Satellite radio"

3 @ Press the button.

4 "Manage favorites"

The stored Favorites are displayed.

5 "Activate alert"

Set a check mark to activate notifi-
cation for the selected Favorites.

Remove the check mark to deacti-
vate notification for the selected
Favorites.

6 Select the desired Favorites.

Call up the Favorites

If an activated favorite is played
back, the following message is
displayed for approx. 20 sec-
onds:

"Favorite on air!".

To change to the played Favor-
ites:

Tap on the message on the
Control Display.

Or:

1 Tilt the Controller to the left.

2 Ca "Favorite alert"

Select the icon while the message
is shown.

The displayed favorite is played.

When the message disappears,
the list of channels that is cur-
rently playing one of the stored
Favorites can be displayed.

1 Tilt the Controller to the left.

2 [z "Category"
3 Select the Favorites list.

The channels that are currently
playing a favorite are displayed.

4 Select the channel that you
would like to change to.

‘ Deleting Favorites

1 "Media/Radio"
2 "Satellite radio"

3 E Press the button.

4 "Manage favorites"

The stored Favorites are displayed.

5 Highlight the desired favor-
ites.

6 E Press the button.
7 "Delete entry"

.Traffic Jump

‘ General information

Traffic and weather information
for a selected region is broad-
cast every few minutes.

‘ Selecting a region

1 "Media/Radio"
"Satellite radio"

E Press the button.

"Configure jump"

a b~ W N

Select the desired region.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

ININNIVLYIINT -



48 2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

Activating/deactivating Traf-
fic Jump

You must have reception in
order to activate or deactivate.

"Media/Radio"
"Satellite radio"

Press the button.

"Configure jump"

A W N P

5 "Jump to:"

Place a check mark to activate
Traffic Jump.

Information for the selected region
is broadcast as soon as it is avail-
able.

Remove the check mark to deacti-
vate Traffic Jump.

. Channel magazine

In the channel magazine, the
current and subsequent pro-
gram for each channel booked
is displayed.

1 "Media/Radio"

2 "Satellite radio"

3 Tilt the Controller to the left.
4

"SiriusXM program guide"

. Automatic update

About twice a year, Sirius per-
forms an update of the channel
names and positions. The
update takes place automati-
cally and may take several min-
utes.

. System limits

® Reception may not be avail-
able in some situations, such
as under certain environmen-
tal or topographical condi-
tions. The satellite radio has
no influence on this.

® Graphical contents can be
received under certain cir-
cumstances.

® The signal may not be avail-
able in tunnels or under-
ground garages next to tall
buildings or near trees, moun-
tains or other powerful
sources of radio interference.

IStored stations

. General information

Up to 40 stations can be stored.

. Selecting a station

1 "Media/Radio"
2 "Presets"
3 Select the desired station.

. Deleting a station

1 "Media/Radio"

2 "Presets"

3 Highlight the station you want
to delete.

4 Press the button.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



2-1. ENTERTAINMENT 49

° "Delete entry’

Vehicle features and
options

This chapter describes all stan-
dard, country-specific and
optional features offered with
the series. It also describes fea-
tures and functions that are not
necessarily available in your
vehicle, e.g., due to the selected
options or country versions. This
also applies to safety-related
functions and systems. When
using these functions and sys-
tems, the applicable laws and
regulations must be observed.

IGeneraI information

Titles, audio books, and pod-
casts can be played back.
Sound is played back through
the vehicle loudspeakers.

Settings are stored for the driver
profile currently used.

Depending on the vehicle equip-
ment, the following audio
sources can be used:

Icon Meaning

£  |Music collection.

P USB device.

Music interface for smart-
phones.

3" |Bluetooth audio.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

ININNIVLYIINT -



50 2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

IMusic collection

. General information

Tracks from USB devices can
be stored on the music collec-
tion in the vehicle and played

from there.

® USB device with compressed
audio files: all playable audio
files from the USB device are
stored in a directory that
receives the name of the USB
device. Tracks and directories
can be subsequently
renamed and deleted. Man-
aging the music collection,
refer to page 51.

Tracks with Digital Rights Man-
agement DRM copy protection
can be stored but cannot be
played back.

Regularly back up your music
collection, refer to page 52, oth-
erwise the stored music might
be lost if there is a fault on the
hard disk.

. Storing from a USB device

1 Connect the USB device,
refer to page 53, to the USB
port.

2 "Media/Radio"
3 IIUSB"

Or: Select the name of the USB
device.

4 Tilt the Controller to the left.

5 & "Import music"

The audio data is stored on the
music collection.

Follow the following during the
storage process:

® Do not remove the USB
device during storing, as this
could interrupt the storage
process.

® The tracks on the USB device
can still be played back.

® Switching to other audio
sources is possible.

Canceling storing from a
USB device

1 "Media/Radio"
2 IIUSB"

Or: Select the name of the USB
device.

3 Tilt the Controller to the left.
4 £ "Cancel music import"
The storing process is canceled.

Continuing storing from a
USB device

1 "Media/Radio"
2 IIUSBII

Or: Select the name of the USB
device.

3 Tilt the Controller to the left.

4 & "Import music"

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



2-1. ENTERTAINMENT 51

Selecting the music col-
lection

1 "Media/Radio"
2 "Music collection"

Further playback descriptions,
refer to page 54.

Managing the music col-
lection

‘ Renaming folders or tracks

Changing a folder name to the
name of an album does not
change the album designation in
the track information of the indi-
vidual tracks.

Changing a track name changes
its file name, however it does
not change the track name
stored in the track information.

1 "Media/Radio"

2 "Music collection”

3 Tilt the Controller to the left.
4 9 "Media search"

5 "Browse folder"

Folders and tracks of the top direc-
tory level are displayed.

6 Highlight the desired folder or
track, search in subdirecto-
ries as needed.

7 E Press the button.

8 "Rename folder" or "Rename
title"

The current name will be displayed.

9 Change the names as you
wish.

10K Select the icon.

‘ Deleting folders or tracks

A folder cannot be deleted while
a track from that folder is being
played.

A track cannot be deleted while
it is being played.

1 "Media/Radio"

2 "Music collection"

3 Tilt the Controller to the left.
4 9, "Media search"

5 "Browse folder"

Folders and tracks of the top direc-
tory level are displayed.

6 Highlight the desired folder or
track, search in subdirecto-
ries as needed.

7 E Press the button.

8 "Delete folder" or "Delete
title"

‘ Displaying free disk space

1 "Media/Radio"
"Music collection"

E Press the button.

"Manage music collection"

a b W N

"Available memory"

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

ININNIVLYIINT -



52 2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

‘ Deleting selected tracks

1 "Media/Radio"
2 "Music collection"

3 Press the button.

4 "Manage music collection"
5 "Delete selected titles"

Music search is displayed. Proceed
according to the description for
search criteria, refer to page 55.

A list of tracks to be deleted is pre-
pared according to the search crite-
ria.

6 Select a track.

‘ Deleting all tracks

"Media/Radio"
"Music collection”

Press the button.

"Manage music collection”
"Delete all music titles"
IIOK"

o o0~ W NP

Backing up the music collec-
tion

Regularly back up your music
collection to a USB device; oth-
erwise, the stored music might
be lost if there is a fault on the
hard disk.

When making a backup, make
sure there is enough free disk
space on the USB device.

Depending on the file size and
number of tracks, backing up

the music collection can take a
long time. Therefore, it is best to
perform the backup during a
long trip. If there is no time to
complete the backup, do not
unplug the USB device. The
backup will resume on your next
trip.
1 Connect the USB device,
refer to page 53, to the USB
port.

"Media/Radio"
"Music collection"

.| Press the button.

"Manage music collection”

o o~ WDN

"Save music collection to
usB"

Restoring the music collec-
tion

When restoring the music col-
lection from a USB device, the
existing music collection in the
vehicle is overwritten. It is best
to perform the storage operation
during arelatively long trip. If the
storage process is canceled, do
not unplug the USB device.
Storage will resume on your
next trip.

1 Connect the USB device,
refer to page 53, to the USB
port.

"Media/Radio"
"Music collection"

A WD

i Press the button.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



2-1. ENTERTAINMENT 53

5 "Manage music collection”

6 "Restore music collection
from USB device"

IUSB device

. Playable formats

MP3, MP4, M4A, M4B, AAC,
WMA.

Depending on the audio file for-
mat or encoding software you
use, some files may not be rec-
ognized or played back.

. Apple iPod/iPhone

The music search and playback
of Apple iPod/iPhone are sup-
ported.

Audio player and storage
media with USB port

Information on all music tracks,
for instance artist, genre or
track, as well as playlists, are
transmitted into the vehicle. This
may take some time, depending
on the USB device, file size, and
number of tracks.

During the transfer, the tracks
can be called up via the file
directory.

The information for approx.
40,000 tracks can be stored in
the vehicle. However, a maxi-
mum of 16,000 tracks can be
stored per USB device.

Title with integrated Digital
Rights Management DRM can-
not be played.

. Selecting the USB device

For information about the USB

port, see Owner's Manual for

the vehicle.

1 Connect the USB device to
the USB port.

The adapter cable supplied with the
USB device would be ideal.

2 "Media/Radio"
3 IIUSBII

Or: Select the name of the USB
device.

Further playback descriptions,
refer to page 54.

IBIuetooth audio

. General information

® Playback of music files on
external devices such as
audio devices or mobile
phones via Bluetooth.

® The volume of the sound out-
put depends on the device. If
necessary, adjust the volume
on the device.

® Up to four external devices
can be connected to the vehi-
cle.

. Functional requirements

® Bluetooth device is connected

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

ININNIVLYIINT -



54 2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

to the vehicle. Bluetooth con-
nections, see Owner's Manual
for the vehicle.

® Bluetooth audio playback was
activated.

Selecting the Bluetooth
device

1 "Media/Radio"

2 Select the desired Bluetooth
device from the list.

Further playback descriptions,
refer to page 54.

If the Bluetooth device is not
listed in the device list, Blue-
tooth audio playback may have
not been activated. To activate
Bluetooth audio playback, pro-
ceed as follows:

1 "Media/Radio"
2 "Manage mobile devices"

3 Select the desired Bluetooth
device.

4 "Bluetooth® audio"

IPIayback

. General information

Once an audio source has been
selected, information on play-
back appears on the Control
Display.

Information available for the cur-
rent track followed by the playlist
is shown on the Control Display.

Content and scope of the play-
list depend on the type of the
selected playback source and
the search criteria applied.

® For USB and Bluetooth
devices, as well as for the
music collection, the selected
playlist is displayed. This can
be the result of a search or of
a previously stored playlist.

Further functions are displayed
by moving the Controller to the
left. The scope of these func-
tions depends on the selected
audio source.

Depending on the supported
Bluetooth version, some Blue-
tooth device functions may lim-
ited when using Toyota Supra
Command. If necessary, the
missing functions can be
accessed directly on the device
itself.

. Selecting a track

Select the desired track from the
playlist.

Starting with the selected track,
all tracks of the playlist are
played.

. Changing the track

On the radio:

» Press the left or right
24 button.

v

The previous or next track from
the playlist is played.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



2-1. ENTERTAINMENT 55

. Fast forward/fast rewind

On the radio:

Press and hold the left
or right button.

. Search criteria

‘ General information

The possible search criteria
depend on the selected audio
source.

Searching for title informa-
tion

The following search criteria
refer to the data stored in the
title information.

1 Tilt the Controller to the left.
2 9 "Media search"

3 Select desired setting:

® "Search"

All the titles containing the search
string are displayed. Entering more
characters will continue to limit the
search results.

Tilt the Controller to the right to dis-
play the list of results.

® "Genres"

A list of all available genres is dis-
played.

Select a genre to display all respec-
tive artists.

® "Artists"

A list of all available artists is dis-
played.

Select an artist to display all
respective albums and tracks.

® "Albums"
A list of all available albums is dis-
played.

Select an album to display all
respective tracks.

® "Titles"

A list of all available tracks is dis-

played.

4 Select album, if needed.

5 Select the track at which the
playback is going to begin.

The search for artists and titles

can also be selected directly.

1 Tilt the Controller to the left.

2 & "Artists" or /1 "Titles"

Tracks where the selected
search criterion is not stored are
summarized under "unknown".
Tracks without title information
can only be found via the folder
structure.

Search playlists

1 Tilt the Controller to the left.
2 9, "Media search"
3 "Playlists"

A list of all available playlists is dis-
played.

4 Select the playlist.
5 Select the track at which the
playback is going to begin.

Information on playback appears
on the Control Display. A playlist is
created from the search results.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

ININNIVLYIINT -



56 2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

Search audio books and
podcasts

Depending on the USB device
and equipment, separate audio
book and podcast searches are
possible.

1 Tilt the Controller to the left.
2 9 "Media search"

3 Select desired setting:

® "Podcasts”

A list of all available podcasts is

displayed.

@ "Audio books"

A list of all available audio books is

displayed.

4 Select the track at which the
playback is going to begin.

Information on playback appears
on the Control Display. A playlist is
created from the search results.

Search directory structure

Itis possible to search the music
collection and USB devices via
the directory structure.

The names of folders and tracks
correspond to folder and file
names. The folder and file
names can deviate from the
names in the track information.

1 Tilt the Controller to the left.
2 9 "Media search"
3 "Browse folder"

4 Change into a sub folder, if
needed.

Select the track at which the play-
back is going to begin.

Information on playback appears
on the Control Display. A playlist is
created from the search results.

Scroll through albums

1 Tilt the Controller to the left.
2 @) "Browse albums"

Available albums are graphically
presented.
3 Turn the Controller to scroll

through the albums.
4 Select the desired album.

All tracks of the selected album are

displayed.

5 Select the track at which the
playback is going to begin.

6 Tilt the Controller to the left.
The Control Display shows
information on playback. The
playlist corresponds to the
track list of the album.

Searching for similar tracks

1 Tilt the Controller to the left.

2 -z "Similar titles (local)"

A list with similar tracks is dis-

played.

3 Select the track at which the
playback is going to begin.

Information on playback appears

on the Control Display. A playlist is
created from the search results.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



2-1. ENTERTAINMENT 57

. Random playback

‘ Principle

The current playlist or all tracks
of the selected audio source are
played back in random order.

‘ Select random

1 Tilt the Controller to the left.
2 =2 "Shuffle"

. Favorites list

‘ Principle

The current track can be
assigned to a special playlist,
the Favorites list. If the current
track already belongs to the
Favorites list, it can be deleted
from this list. The Favorites list
is displayed first when searching
for playlists, refer to page 55.

Creating the Favorites list

1 Tilt the Controller to the left.

2 ¥ "Add to favorites" or ¥
"Delete from favorites"

Vehicle features and
options

This chapter describes all stan-
dard, country-specific and
optional features offered with
the series. It also describes fea-
tures and functions that are not
necessarily available in your
vehicle, e.g., due to the selected
options or country versions. This
also applies to safety-related
functions and systems. When
using these functions and sys-
tems, the applicable laws and
regulations must be observed.

IGeneraI information

Video files can be played.
Sound is played back through
the vehicle loudspeakers.

Settings are stored for the driver
profile currently used.

The video image on the Control
Display is switched off when a
country-dependent speed is
exceeded.

Depending on the vehicle equip-
ment, the following video
sources are available.

Icon Meaning

USB device.

B |Screen Mirroring.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

ININNIVLYIINT -



58 2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

IUSB devices

. General information

Depending on the USB device,
video playback may not be pos-
sible via the USB port.

. Playable formats

MP4, M4V, AVI, WMV, XVID,
H.264.

Depending on the video file for-
mat or encoding software you
use, some files may not be rec-
ognized or played back.

. Selecting the USB device

Connect the USB device to the
USB port using a suitable
adapter cable.

For information about the USB
port, see Owner's Manual for
the vehicle.

1 "Media/Radio"
2 IIUSB"

Or: Select the name of the USB
device.

. Search videos

1 Tilt the Controller to the left.
2 Q "Media search"
3 "Videos"

A list of all available videos is dis-

played.

4 Select the track at which the
playback is going to begin.

Information on playback appears
on the Control Display. The playlist
corresponds to the list of films
resulting from the search.

IScreen Mirroring

The smartphone screen is
shown on the Control Display
over a Wi-Fi connection. The
sound playback is via the vehi-
cle's loudspeakers.

This function must be supported
by the smartphone.

Operation is via the smart-
phone.

Pair smartphone with the vehi-
cle, see Owner's Manual for the
vehicle.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



COMMUNICATION

59

3-1. COMMUNICATION
Telephone ..........ccccceee.... 60
Services and applications

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



60 3-1. COMMUNICATION

Telephone phone.

Vehicle features and
options

This chapter describes all stan-
dard, country-specific and
optional features offered with
the series. It also describes fea-
tures and functions that are not
necessarily available in your
vehicle, e.g., due to the selected
options or country versions. This
also applies to safety-related
functions and systems. When
using these functions and sys-
tems, the applicable laws and
regulations must be observed.

ITeIephone functions

. General information

Mobile phones can be con-
nected to the vehicle via Blue-
tooth, see Owner's Manual for
the vehicle.

At high temperatures, the
charge function of the mobile
phone can be limited where
appropriate and functions are no
longer executed.

Do not operate a mobile phone
that is connected to the vehicle
on the mobile phone keypad, as
this may lead to a malfunction.

When the mobile phone is used
via the vehicle, refer to the
owner's manual of the mobile

. Safety information

A\ WARNING

@ Operating the integrated infor-
mation systems and communi-
cation devices while driving can
distract from surrounding traf-
fic. It is possible to lose control
of the vehicle. There is a risk of
accident. Only use the systems
or devices when the traffic situa-
tion allows. As warranted, stop
and use the systems and
devices while the vehicle is sta-
tionary.

. Incoming call

If the number of the caller is
stored in the phone book and is
transmitted by the network, the
name of the contact is dis-
played. Otherwise, only the
phone number is displayed.

Accepting a call

Incoming calls can be answered
in several ways.

® Via Toyota Supra Command:
2 "Accept”

) Press the button on the
steering wheel.

® Via the selection list in the
instrument cluster: Use the
thumbwheel on the steering
wheel to select: "Accept”

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



3-1. COMMUNICATION 61

Rejecting a call

® Via Toyota Supra Command:
= "Reject"

® Via the selection list in the
instrument cluster: Use the

thumbwheel on the steering
wheel to select: "Reject"

‘ Ending a call

® Via Toyota Supra Command:
“» "End call"

) Press the button on the
steering wheel.

. Last calls

The last outgoing, missed, and
incoming calls are transferred to
the vehicle. Depending on the
equipment, the calls are trans-
ferred from the main phone and
additional phones.

Displays

1 "Communication"
2 "Recent calls"
The 20 last calls are displayed.

‘ Filtering call list

1 "Calls:"
2 Select the desired setting.

‘ Selecting number from list

Select from list. Call is estab-

lished via the mobile phone,
from where the entry originates.

Via options: start call via the
second mobile phone.

To cancel: "End call"

Storing as contact or adding
to contact

1 Highlight the telephone num-
ber.

2 ﬁ Press the button.

3 "Save as new contact" or
"Add to contact"

. Active calls

‘ Adjusting the volume

Turn the volume button on the
radio during the call, until the
desired volume is reached. The
setting is stored for the driver
profile currently used.

Automatic volume settings

"My Vehicle"

"System settings"

"Tone"

"Volume settings"
"Microphone" or "Speakers"
To adjust: turn the Controller.

N O 0o b~ WN P

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

To store: press the Controller.

NOILYOINNWNOD -



62 3-1. COMMUNICATION

. Dialing a number

1 "Communication"

2 "Dial number"

3 Enter the numbers.
4 N Select the icon.

The connection is established via
the mobile phone to which this
function has been assigned.

Establish the connection via the
additional phone:

| Press the button.
2 "Call via"

Holding, resuming

An active call can be put on hold
and resumed later on.

® < "Hold/Resume"
Call is put on hold.

® <! "Hold/Resume"
Call is resumed.

Muting the microphone

When a call is active, the micro-
phone can be muted.

N "Microphone"

The muted microphone is auto-
matically activated:

® \When a new connection is
established.

® \When switching between call
parties.

. Calls with multiple parties

‘ General information

You can change between calls
or connect two calls to a single
conference call. These functions
must be supported by the
mobile phone and service pro-
vider.

Accepting a call while speak-
ing to another party

If a second call comes in during
an ongoing call, a call waiting
signal sounds where appropri-
ate.

Y "Accept"

The call is accepted and the
existing call is put on hold.

Establishing a second call

An additional call can be estab-
lished while a call is active.

1 [} "Contacts"
2 Select new number.

The call is started and the first call
is put on hold.

Switching between two calls,
toggle

You can switch between two
calls.

1 Establish two calls.
2 "Resume"
The call on hold is resumed.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



3-1. COMMUNICATION 63

Establishing a conference
call

Two calls can be connected to a
single telephone conference
call. The calls must be made
from the same mobile phone.

1 Establish two calls.
2 i "Conference call"

. Hands-free system

‘ General information

Calls that are being made on the
hands-free system can be con-
tinued on the mobile phone and
vice versa.

From the mobile phone to
the hands-free system

Calls that were begun outside of
the Bluetooth range of the vehi-
cle can be continued on the
hands-free system with standby
state or the ignition switched on.
The remote control must be
located in the vehicle for this to
work.

Depending on the mobile
phone, the system automatically
switches to the hands-free sys-
tem.

If the system does not switch
over automatically, follow the
instructions on the display of the
mobile phone. Refer also to the
owner's manual of the mobile

phone.

From the hands-free system
to the mobile phone

Calls that are made on the
hands-free system can in some
cases be continued on the
mobile phone; this depends on
the mobile phone.

Follow the instructions on the
display of the mobile phone.
Refer also to the owner's man-
ual of the mobile phone.

. Contacts

‘ General information

Contacts can be created and
edited. The contacts from the
mobile phone are additionally
transferred and displayed. Con-
tact pictures can be displayed, if
the mobile phone supports this
function.

Displaying all contacts

1 "Communication"
2 "Contacts"

The contacts are listed in alphabeti-
cal order.

Depending on the number of con-
tacts, contact search and quick
search are offered.

Contact search

Contact search is available with
more than 30 contacts.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILYOINNWNOD -



64 3-1. COMMUNICATION

1 < "Search"
2 Enter the letters.

The hits are displayed on the right
side.

3 Tilt the Controller to the right.

4 Select the contact to display
it.

Quick search in lists

Quick search is available start-
ing from 30 contacts. All letters,
for which there are entries, are
displayed in alphabetical order

on the left of the Control Display.

1 Turn the Controller to the left
or right quickly.

All letters, for which contacts are

stored, are displayed on the left.

2 Select the first letter of the
desired contact.

The first entry of the selected letter
is displayed.

Storing a home contact

The home contact can be
stored. This will be the first entry
in the contact list.

1 "Home contact (empty)"
2 Fill in the desired fields.
3 "Save contact in the vehicle"

Storing a contact in the vehi-
cle

| Press the button.

2 "Save contact in the vehicle"

A copy of the contract from the
mobile phone is stored in the vehi-
cle.

Additional functions

Depending on the equipment
version, the following functions
are available in a selected con-
tact:

® @& Start destination guidance.
® %, Call contact.
® &7 New e-mail.

Deleting contact

A contact stored in the vehicle
can be deleted. Contacts trans-
ferred from the mobile phone
cannot be deleted.

1 Highlight the desired contact.

| Press the button.

3 "Delete contact"

Deleting all contacts in vehi-
cle

All contacts stored in the vehicle
are deleted. Contacts trans-
ferred from the mobile phone
are not deleted.

| Press the button.

2 "Delete all contacts in the
vehicle"

3 IIO KII

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



3-1. COMMUNICATION 65

‘ New contact

If necessary, "Clear input fields"
1 Press the button.

2 "New contact"
3 Fill in the desired fields.
4 "Save contact in the vehicle"

‘ Selecting sources

You can choose, whether and
from which mobile phone the
contacts should be transferred.

1 Press the button.

2 "Select sources for contacts"

3 Select the desired mobile
phone.

Sorting contacts

Contact names can be dis-
played in a different order.
Depending on how the contacts
were stored on the mobile
phone, the sorting order of the
contacts may differ from the
selected sorting order.

1 Press the button.

2 "Sort contacts"
3 "Last name" or "First name"

Checking the address as a
destination

If the vehicle is equipped with a
navigation system, a contact

can be adopted as a destination.

1 Select the desired contact.
2 Select the address.

3 "Check address" or "Search
for address online"

4 Correct entries, if necessary.
5 "Start guidance"

The address can be used for the
destination guidance.

Editing a contact

If a contact is changed, which
has been transferred from the
mobile phone, a copy of the
entry is created in the vehicle
during storing.

Contact entries having identical
names are combined into one
contact.

1 Select the desired contact.
2 "Edit contact"

3 Change the desired entry or
add entries.

4 "Save contact in the vehicle"

Showing contact pictures

Pictures stored with the contacts
are stored in the vehicle when
the mobile phone is connected
to the vehicle.

1 "My Vehicle"
"System settings"
"Mobile devices"
"Settings"

a b WD

"Contact images"

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILVOINNNINOD



66 3-1. COMMUNICATION

6 Press the Controller.

. Voice command response

A connected smartphone can be
used via voice operation.

Activate voice command
response on the smartphone for
this purpose.

Button
on the
steer-
ing
wheel

Function

Press the button for at

least 3 seconds. Voice
command response is

& activated on the smart-
phone.

I

If activation is successful, an
icon or a message appears on
the Control Display.

IAdditionaI functions

. General information

Depending on the mobile
phone, the following contents of
the mobile phone are trans-
ferred to the vehicle:

® Contacts, refer to page 63.

® Short messages, refer to
page 66.

® E-mails, refer to page 68.

® Calendar entries, appoint-
ments, refer to page 69.

® Tasks, refer to page 70.

® Notes, refer to page 71.

Data transfer can take several
minutes.

Certain functions may need to
be enabled by the mobile phone
provider or service provider.

. Short messages

Displaying all short mes-
sages

1 "Communication"
2 "Messaging"

Information about the mes-
sages, refer to page 80.

Status

An icon identifies the short mes-
sage status.

Icon Meaning

(J |Read short message.

(7 |Unread short message.

Filtering the message list

1 Press the button.

2 "Filter messages"
3 Select the desired setting.

‘ Selecting sources

You can choose, whether and
from which mobile phone the
short messages should be
transferred.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



3-1. COMMUNICATION 67

1 Press the button.

2 "Select sources for mes-
sages"

3 Select the desired mobile
phone.

Deleting a conversation

Completely delete a conversa-
tion with a contact.

1 Highlight the desired short
message.

2 Press the button.

3 "Delete text message thread"
4 "Yes"

‘ Displaying a short message

Select the desired short mes-
sage or conversation. The con-
versation with this contact is
displayed.

Answering or forwarding a
short message

1 Select the desired short mes-
sage.

2 7 "Reply"

The recipient of the short message

is automatically entered.

(.7 "Forward"

"To:" Enter phone number or con-
tact. Tilt the Controller to the right
as needed to select the contact
from the list of results.

3 "From:"

Select mobile phone as needed,

from which the short message
should be sent.

4 "Text:"

Voice recognition, refer to page 72.
5 "Send"

New short message

1 "Communication"

2 "Messaging"

3 [ "Compose text message”
4 "To:"

Enter phone number or contact. Tilt
the Controller to the right as
needed to select the contact from
the list of results.

5 "From:"

Select mobile phone as needed,
from which the short message
should be sent.

6 "Text:"

Voice recognition, refer to page 72.
7 "Send"

To cancel: "Delete all content"

Additional functions

The following functions are
available when a short message
or conversation is selected.

® 5, "Call sender"

® O "Add to contacts" or "Show
sender"

® (7 "Forward", refer to page 69.

® (5 "Reply", refer to page 69.
® 7 "Delete"

® | Read contents, refer to

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILYOINNWNOD -



68 3-1. COMMUNICATION

page 73.

® "Use contact data", refer to
page 73.

. E-mail

‘ Displaying all e-mails

1 "Communication"
2 "Email"

‘ Selecting account

You can choose, whether and
from which mobile phone and
possibly from which user
account the e-mails will be
transferred.

1 @ Press the button.

2 "Select account"
3 Select the desired account.

‘ Status

An icon identifies the e-mail sta-
tus.

Icon Meaning

£ |Read e-mail.

£  |Unread e-mail.

Filtering e-mails

1 E Press the button.

2 "Filter emails"
3 Select the desired setting.

‘ Deleting e-mail

1 Highlight the desired e-mail.
2 E Press the button.

3 "Delete email"
4 IIOKII

‘ Displaying all recipients

If an e-mail has several recipi-
ents, they can be displayed and
their data used for further func-
tions.

1 Select the desired e-mail.

2 E Press the button.

3 "Show all recipients"

‘ New e-mail

1 "Communication”
2 "Email"

3 [ "Compose email"
4 "To:"

Enter e-mail address or contact. Tilt
the Controller to the right as
needed to select the contact from
the list of contacts.

5 "From:"

Select account as needed, from
which the email should be sent.

6 "Subject:"

Voice recognition, refer to page 72.
7 "Text:"

Voice recognition, refer to page 72.
8 "Send"

To cancel: "Delete all content"

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



3-1. COMMUNICATION 69

Answering and forwarding
e-mails

1 Select the desired e-mail.
2 T "Reply"

® i "Reply”

The e-mail recipient is automati-
cally entered.

® 7 "Reply to all"

All e-mail recipients are automati-
cally entered.

® ! "Forward"

Enter e-mail address or contact. Tilt
the Controller to the right as
needed to select the contact from
the list of contacts.

3 "To:"

Enter e-mail address or contact. Tilt
the Controller to the right as
needed to select the contact from
the list of results.

4 "From:"

Select mobile phone and user
account as needed, from which the
e-mail should be sent.

5 If necessary, "Subject:"

Voice recognition, refer to page 72.
6 "Text:"

Voice recognition, refer to page 72.
7 "Send"

Additional functions

The following functions are
available for a selected e-mail.

® « "Text-to-speech”, refer to
page 73.

® U7 "Reply", refer to page 69.

® O "Add to contacts" or "Show
sender"

® &~ "Mark as unread"

® 7 "Delete email"

. Calendar

‘ Displaying the calendar

1 "Communication"
2 "Calendar"

The appointments of the current
week are displayed.

To display different days in the
calendar:

® "Show previous week"
® "Show next week"

Displaying the calendar
month

Select the calendar day.

The monthly overview is dis-
played. Calendar days with
appointments are marked.

‘ Switching to today

1 Press the button.
2 "Change to today"

‘ Selecting sources

You can choose, whether and
from which mobile phone the
appointments should be trans-

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILYOINNWNOD -



70 3-1. COMMUNICATION

ferred.
1 Press the button.

2 "Select source"

3 Select the desired mobile
phone.

‘ Activating reminders

1 Press the button.

2 "Activate reminders"

Reminders are displayed in the
Messages and in the Status field,
see Owner's Manual for the vehicle.

Deactivating reminders

1 Select the desired calendar
entry.

2 ¥p "Deactivate reminders"

Updating the calendar

Update data, refer to page 73.

Additional functions

Depending on the vehicle equip-
ment, the following functions are
available in a selected appoint-
ment:

® «| Read contents, refer to
page 73.

® Start destination guidance.

® "Use details", refer to page
73.

. Tasks

‘ Display tasks

1 "Communication"
2 "Tasks"
All tasks are displayed.

‘ Sorting tasks

1 "Sorted by"
2 Select the desired setting.

‘ Activating reminders

1 Press the button.

2 "Activate reminders"

Reminders are displayed in the
Messages and in the Status field,
see Owner's Manual for the vehicle.

‘ Updating tasks

Update data, refer to page 73.

‘ Selecting sources

You can choose, whether and
from which mobile phone the
tasks should be transferred.

1 Press the button.

2 "Select source"

3 Select the desired mobile
phone.

Additional functions

The following functions are

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



3-1. COMMUNICATION 71

available in a selected task.

® «| Read contents, refer to
page 73.

® "Use contact data", refer to
page 73.

. Notes

‘ Displaying all notes

1 "Communication"

2 "Memos"

All voice notes and text notes are
displayed.

Exporting all voice notes

In order to export voice notes
via the USB port, a compatible
device must be connected to the
USB port.

Voice notes already existing on
the USB device are overwritten
during exporting.

® Compatible devices: USB
mass storage devices, such
as USB flash drives or MP3
players with a USB port.

® Non-compatible devices: USB
hard drives, USB hubs, USB
memory card readers with
multiple inserts, Apple
iPod/iPhone.

® File systems: popular file sys-
tems for USB media are sup-
ported. The FAT32 format is
recommended.

1 Press the button.
2 "Export all memos (USB)"

‘ Deleting all voice notes

1 Press the button.

2 "Delete all voice memos"
3 IIOKII

‘ New voice memo

1 & "New voice memo"

2 (O "Start recording"/"Resume
recording”

3 |1 "Pause recording"
4 "Save"

The voice memo is displayed in the
list of voice notes.

To cancel: "Cancel"

‘ Displaying a memo

Select the desired memo.

‘ Additional functions

The following functions are
available when a voice memo is
selected.

® 7 "Email with voice memo",
refer to page 68.

® -} "Export (USB)", refer to
page 71.

® 7 "Delete"

® [ "Play", refer to page 73.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILYOINNWNOD -



72 3-1. COMMUNICATION

‘ Updating memo

Update data, refer to page 73.

Voicerecognition/dictation
function

‘ General information

The offering depends on the
equipment version of the vehicle
and the country-specific variant.

Principle

Spoken words are detected by
speech recognition and con-
verted into text. The text can be
corrected and supplemented as
required. The text can be used
as subject or content of e-mails
or short messages. To use the
functions, data is transmitted to
a service provider via an
encrypted connection and
stored locally there.

Functional requirement

The mobile phone must support
the function.

The following function is acti-
vated: "Server speech recogni-
tion"

Recording texts

1 & Select the desired lan-
guage.

2 erec Select the icon to start
the recording.

3 [] Select the icon to end the
recording.

4 QK "Confirm text"

5 [ "Delete last dictation"
® [f "Delete all"

® ! "Read out full text"

® [} "Read out last dictation"

Improving speech recogni-
tion for contact names

B Principle

The contact names of the con-
nected mobile phones are trans-
mitted to speech recognition.
This improves the recognition of
contact names during text con-
version. To use the functions,
data is transmitted to a service
provider via an encrypted con-
nection and stored locally there.

B Activating/deactivating the
function

The function can be activated or
deactivated for the respective
mobile phone.

1 "My Vehicle"

"System settings"

"Mobile devices"

Select the desired device.

a b WODN

"Contact upload for messag-

ing

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



3-1. COMMUNICATION 73

. Reading out loud

SMS, e-mail, tasks, text notes,
and calendar entries can be
read out loud.

® > "Play"
® || "Pause"

® [>| "Next section"/"Next ele-
ment"

® |< "Previous section"/"Previ-
ous element"

® Tilt the Controller to the left to
end.

. Playback

Voice notes can be played.
® > "Play"

® || "Pause"

® [> "Fast forward"

® <] "Fast rewind"

. Updating data

Notes, tasks, and appointments
of the calendar can be updated.

1 "Communication"

2 Select desired setting:
® "Calendar”

® "Tasks"

® "Memos"

3 E Press the button.
4 "Update data"

. Using data

The phone numbers, mail
addresses in calendars, short
messages, etc., can be used in
other functions.

While driving:
1 Select the desired element,

for instance a short message.

2 "Use contact data"
3 All usable data is displayed.

4 Highlight the desired ele-
ment, for instance a phone
number.

5 Tilt the Controller to the right.

All available options are displayed.
® "Compose email"

® "Compose text message"

® "Add to contact"

® "Save as contact"

® "Call number in message"
6 Select the desired setting.

The elements can be individu-
ally selected when the vehicle is
stationary. The available options
are displayed.

IAdapting the menu

The menu can be adapted, for
instance to remove entries from
the menu for functions not being
used.

1 "Communication"
2 "Personalize menu"
3 Select the desired setting.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILYOINNWNOD -



74 3-1. COMMUNICATION

4 Tilt the Controller to the left.

IWireIess charging tray

. Principle

The wireless charging tray
enables the following functions
to be performed without cables:

® Charging the rechargeable
battery of a mobile phone with
Qi capability and of other
mobile devices, which support
the Qi standard.

® Connect the mobile phone to
the external antenna.

Depending on the country, this pro-
vides for better network reception
and a consistent reproduction qual-

ity.

. General information

When inserting the mobile
phone, make sure there are no
objects between it and the wire-
less charging tray.

During charging, the surface of
the tray and the mobile phone
may become warm. Higher tem-
peratures may lead to a reduc-
tion in the charging current
through the mobile phone, and
in isolated cases the charging
process is paused temporarily.
Follow the relevant instructions
in the mobile phone owner's
manual.

(4) If the vehicle is equipped with

a charge indicator, the Control
Display shows whether a mobile
phone with Qi capability is being
charged.

NOTE

This device has been tested for
human exposure limits and
found compliant at a minimum
distance of 4 in/10 cm during
operation.

Therefore, a distance of 4 in/10
cm must be maintained in every
direction when operating the
device.

Mounting position of the prod-
uct.

. Safety information

NOTICE

@ The tray is intended for mobile
phones up to a particular size.
Forceful inserting of the mobile
phone into the tray can damage
the tray or the mobile phone.
There is a risk of damage to
property. Observe the maximum
dimensions for mobile phones.
Do not force the mobile phone
into the tray.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



3-1. COMMUNICATION 75

A\ WARNING

®When charging a device that
meets the Qi standard in the
wireless charging tray, any
metal objects located between
the device and the tray can
become very hot. If smart cards,
memory cards or cards with
magnetic strips are placed
between the device and the
tray, this may impair card func-
tion. There is a risk of injury and
risk of damage to property.
When charging mobile devices,
make sure there are no objects
between the device and the
tray.

. Storage tray

‘ General information

The wireless charging tray is
located in the front center con-
sole.

The mobile phone must not
exceed the maximum size of
approximately 6.0 x 3.1 x 0.7
in/154.5 x 80 x 18 mm.

Overview

. Functional requirements

® The mobile phone must com-
patibly support the required Qi
standard.

If the mobile phone does not sup-

port the Qi standard, the mobile

phone can be charged using a spe-

cial Qi-compatible charging case.

@ Ignition or standby state is
switched on.

® Observe the maximum
dimensions of the mobile
phone.

® Use only protective jackets
and covers up to a maximum
thickness of 0.07 in/2 mm.
Otherwise, the charging func-
tion may be impaired.

® The mobile phone to be
charged is located in the cen-
ter of the tray.

1 LED
2 Storage area

Inserting the mobile phone

1 Place the mobile phone cen-
tered in the storage tray with
the display facing up.

Removing the mobile phone

1 Remove the mobile phone.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILYOINNWNOD -



76 3-1. COMMUNICATION

. Forgotten warning

‘ General information

If the vehicle is equipped with
the forgotten warning function, a
warning can be output if a
mobile phone with Qi capability
was forgotten in the wireless
charging tray when leaving the
vehicle.

The forgotten warning is dis-
played in the instrument cluster.

Activating

Via Toyota Supra Command:
1 "My Vehicle"

2 "System settings"

3 "Wireless charging tray"
4

"Forgotten mobile device
alert"

. LED displays

Color Meaning

The mobile phone is
charging.

Depending on the model
and the vehicle, the blue
LED is no longer illumi-
nated once the inserted
mobile phone with Qi
capability is fully charged.

Blue

The mobile phone is not
charging.

Temperature on the
mobile phone possibly
too high or foreign object
in the charging tray.

Orange

The mobile phone is not

charging.
Red
Contact your Toyota

dealer.

. System limits

At high temperatures on the
mobile phone or in the vehicle,
the charging functions of the
mobile phone may be limited
and some functions may no lon-
ger work.

LTE-Compensator - Infor-
mation and User Manual

Your car is equipped with a wire-
less charging tray (WCA) to
charge your mobile phone and
connect it to the mobile network.
To ensure the best possible con-
nection a signal booster (LTE

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



3-1. COMMUNICATION 77

Compensator) is used in con-
junction with the WCA. The fol-
lowing paragraphs refer to this
booster:

This is a CONSUMER device.

BEFORE USE, you MUST
REGISTER THIS DEVICE with
your wireless provider and have
your provider's consent. Most
wireless providers consent to
the use of Compensators. Some
providers may not consent to
the use of this device on their
network. If you are unsure, con-
tact your provider. You MUST
operate this device with
approved antennas and cables
as specified by the manufac-
turer. Antennas MUST be
installed at least 20 cm (8
inches) from any person. You
MUST cease operating this
device immediately if requested
by the FCC or a licensed wire-
less service provider. WARN-
ING E911 location information
may not be provided or may be
inaccurate for calls served by
using this device.

Please observe additionally the
following information

® Sprint Nextel will allow con-
sumers to register their signal
boosters by calling their
toll-free number.

® T-Mobile online registration
link: (www.T-Mobile.com/
BoosterRegistration);
(https://sagat.t-mobile.com/

sites/SignalBooster#).

® \erizon's online registration
link: (http://
www.verizonwireless.com/
wcms/consumer/
register-signal-booster.html).

® AT&T online registration link
(https://securec4b.
securewebsession.com/
attsignalbooster.com/).

® U.S.Cellular online
registration link (http:/
www.uscellular.com/
uscellular/support/
fccbooster-registration.jsp).

Before use you must register
your booster device with your
wireless provider.

If you should be requested by
the FCC to cease operating your
booster you are not allowed to
insert your mobile phone in the
charging tray anymore unless
the booster is permanently

deactivated by your local dealer.

You must not remove the
booster from the car nor use it
with any other than the prein-
stalled coupling device or
antenna. Any modification of the
existing antenna or coupling
device as well as the use of
other antennas or coupling
devices will cause the cease of
the booster's operating license.

The booster device fulfills the
network protection standards as
required by the FCC, such as

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILYOINNWNOD -



78 3-1. COMMUNICATION

intermodulation limits, oscillation
detection and gain limits.

Booster Manufacturer: Kathrein
Automotive

Model Number: LTECOMPBO
Part Number: 6803145-01
FCC-ID: 2ACC7LTECOMPBO

Services and applica-
tions

IVehicIe features and

options

This chapter describes all stan-
dard, country-specific and
optional features offered with
the series. It also describes fea-
tures and functions that are not
necessarily available in your
vehicle, e.g., due to the selected
options or country versions. This
also applies to safety-related
functions and systems. When
using these functions and sys-
tems, the applicable laws and
regulations must be observed.

IGeneraI information

The remote maintenance, Auto-
matic Emergency Call or Toyota
Supra Connect Services fea-
tures are required to use the
services and applications
described here.

The content and scope of the
services that are available may
vary by country. Therefore, it is
possible that some of the ser-
vices and applications described
in this Owner's Manual may not
be offered, or not yet be offered,
in the vehicle's country of regis-
tration.

Services and applications may
be provided in the following

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



3-1. COMMUNICATION 79

ways:

® In the scope of the vehicle
order; e.g., as special equip-
ment.

® Via the user site on the Inter-
net.

Details on availability, General
Terms and Conditions and
Terms of Use, including the con-
tent and scope of Toyota Supra
Connect can be obtained from
user site or your Toyota dealer.

ISafety information

A\ WARNING

@ Operating the integrated infor-
mation systems and communi-
cation devices while driving can
distract from surrounding traf-
fic. It is possible to lose control
of the vehicle. There is a risk of
accident. Only use the systems
or devices when the traffic situa-
tion allows. As warranted, stop
and use the systems and
devices while the vehicle is sta-
tionary.

IRemote maintenance

and the country-specific variant.

For further information on the
available services, the vehicle
manufacturer recommends con-
tacting your Toyota dealer or
customer support.

Remote maintenance can com-
prise the following services:

® Roadside assistance, see
Owner's Manual for the vehi-
cle.

. Prerequisites

® Active Toyota Supra Connect
contract, equipment version
with Automatic Emergency
Call or Toyota Supra Connect
services.

® Cellular network reception.

® Ignition or standby state is
switched on.

Updating Toyota Supra
Services

‘ Principle

. Principle

Remote maintenance are ser-
vices that help to maintain vehi-
cle mobility.

. General information

The offering depends on the
equipment version of the vehicle

Starts the manual update of all

services available in the vehicle.

‘ Updating services

1 "Connected Serv."

2 E Press button.

3 "Update Toyota Supra Ser-
vices"

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILYOINNWNOD -



80 3-1. COMMUNICATION

. Customer support

‘ Principle

Contact customer support for
information on all aspects of
your vehicle.

IToyota Supra Connect

. Functional requirements

® The date setting on the Con-
trol Display is current, see
Owner's Manual for the vehi-
cle.

® Cellular network reception
must be available.

Information about the short
messages from the mobile
phone, refer to page 66.

Displaying messages

1 "Connected Serv." or "Com-
munication”

2 "Messages"

The most recent messages are dis-

played.

Status

An icon identifies the message
status.

Icon Meaning

Toyota Supra Connect
Store

‘ Principle

In vehicles with specific techni-
cal prerequisites, various ser-
vices can be booked later.

‘ General information

The range of services offered
depends on the country.

. Messages

‘ General information

Message from My Info is dis-
played.

i |Read message.

fCi  |Unread message.

Filtering message list by sta-
tus

1 E Press button.

2 "Filter messages"
3 Select the desired setting.

Filtering message list by
message type

1 "Filter"
2 Select the desired setting.

‘ Deleting a message

1 ﬁ Press button.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



3-1. COMMUNICATION 81

2 Delete highlighted message:
"Delete message"

Delete all messages: "Delete all
messages"

Additional functions

Depending on the vehicle equip-
ment, the following functions are
available in a selected message
from My Info.

® & Select the location to start
destination guidance.

® Select phone number to make
a call.

. My Info/Service Info

‘ General information

Messages from My Info/Service
Info can originate from the user
site or be sent from selected
partners.

. Vehicle apps

‘ Principle

Toyota Supra Connect Services
offer the option to display infor-
mation, for instance regarding
the weather or news, on the
Control Display using apps and
other functions.

Displaying Toyota Supra
Connect Service apps

1 "Connected Serv."

2 Select desired app.

‘ Messages

® My Info Messages, refer to
page 80.

‘ Adapting the menu

The menu can be adapted, for
instance to remove entries from
the menu for functions not being
used.

1 "Connected Serv."

2 "Personalize menu"

3 Select the desired setting.
4 Tilt the Controller to the left.

IRemote Services

. Principle

Remote Services enable some
vehicle functions to be con-
trolled remotely via the Toyota
Supra Connect app. The app
can be used to lock and unlock
the vehicle, for instance.

. General information

The vehicle is controlled via the
Toyota Supra Connect app,
which you can obtain for iOS
from the Apple App Store.

Remote Services must first be
activated in the user site or in
the Toyota Supra Connect app
before they can be used. An

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILYOINNWNOD -



82 3-1. COMMUNICATION

active Toyota Supra Connect
contract is required.

Apple CarPlay prepara-
tion

. Principle

CarPlay allows select functions
of a compatible Apple iPhone to
be used via Siri voice operation
and Toyota Supra Command.

. General information

Depending on the country-spe-
cific version, CarPlay may not
be available. Contact a dealer or
repair shop for more detailed
information.

The iPhone provides CarPlay
and any associated apps. The
scope and content depend on
the equipment manufacturer
and can vary depending on the
country-specific version.

The following restrictions apply

to an iPhone connected via Car-

Play:

® Not every app installed on the
iPhone can be used via Car-
Play.

® Calling is only possible via
CarPlay.

® The iPhone cannot be paired
as additional phone.

® The phone book entries are
not transferred into the vehi-

cle.

® Only one additional phone
can be connected with the
vehicle.

® Using CarPlay can incur
mobile radio costs. These
costs are not a part of the
optional vehicle feature.

. Functional requirements

The iPhone is connected to the
vehicle, see Owner's Manual for
the vehicle.

. Selecting CarPlay

CarPlay can be selected via the
following menus:

® "Apple CarPlay"

The CarPlay menu is displayed.
® "Media/Radio"

"Now playing in Apple CarPlay"
The iPhone music app opens.
@ "Navigation"

"Maps in Apple CarPlay"

The iPhone navigation app opens.
® "Communication”

"Phone in Apple CarPlay"

The iPhone phone app opens.

. Using CarPlay

CarPlay can be used via Toyota
Supra Command and voice
operation.

Via voice operation:

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



3-1. COMMUNICATION 83

1 Press and hold the but-

ton on the steering wheel,
until the Siri Voice command
response is activated on the
iPhone.

2 Say the same commands as
if using the iPhone directly.

1 Press and hold the

button on the steering wheel,
until the Siri Voice command
response is activated on the
iPhone.

2 Say the commands familiar
from the iPhone.

. Switching CarPlay off/on

1 "My Vehicle"

2 "System settings"
3 "Mobile devices"
4

Select the iPhone with Car-
Play function.

5 "Toyota Supra Command"

Select the entry to switch CarPlay
off. The iPhone remains connected
as a smartphone.

"Apple CarPlay"

Select the entry to switch CarPlay
on.

. CarPlay Navigation

The destination of an active Car-
Play navigation can be handed
over to the navigation. Naviga-
tion assumes the destination
guidance, and navigation via
CarPlay is ended.

Destination guidance cannot be
returned to CarPlay.

Toyota Supra Connect
app

. Principle

The Connected app provides
mobility-based services and
applications.

. General information

You can find information on
installing the Toyota Supra Con-
nect app and on its content, plus
information on the user site.

The Toyota Supra Connect app
must be installed on the smart-
phone you wish to use. The
installation process depends on
the smartphone.

To use all the features of the
Toyota Supra Connect app, you
will need to register when you
start it up; you only need to do
this once. The registration pro-
cess creates a personal Toyota
Supra Connect account for you.
If you already have a Toyota
Supra Connect account, you
can use its login details in the
Toyota Supra Connect app.

Some functions enable commu-
nication with the vehicle without
the need for you to be inside or
at the vehicle. These functions

can be executed via the Toyota

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)

NOILYOINNWNOD -



84 3-1. COMMUNICATION

Supra Connect app or the Toy-
ota Supra Connect user site.

The vehicle needs to be linked
to the Toyota Supra Connect
account in order to use the func-
tions; you only need to do this
once. You can link the vehicle
via the user site or via the app.
Confirmation in the vehicle
using Toyota Supra Command
is also required.

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



REFERENCE

85

Everything fromAto Z....86

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



86 Everything from A to Z

Address input, navigation......... 5
Alternative routes..................... 15
AM/FM station........cccccuuuuuunnneee. 39
Announcement, navigation, see
Voice guidance............cccceunneee 18
App, Remote Services.............. 81
Apple CarPlay preparation, oper-
ation....cccocrr 82
Appointments, see Calendar...69
Areas to be avoided................. 23
Arrow view, split screen.......... 26
AUudio ... 49
Audio playback, Bluetooth...... 53
Audio playback, pause............ 36
I
Balance, sound settings.......... 37
Bass, sound settings................ 37
Bluetooth audio........ccccceeeennn.. 53
Calendar.......ccccceevvreririirienneneeeees 69
CarPlay, operation.................... 82
Changing the entertainment
SOUICE ...euvrrreecnnneerrrnnnsneerennanes 36

Changing the route details...... 15
Conference, see Calls with multi-

ple parties .......cccoocvrrrrrrrernnnn. 62
Contacts........coccvvivicmnnninieeennn, 63
Customer support.......cccccceveenns 80

Default settings, navigation ....22

Destination guidance............... 14
Destination guidance hints, route
................................................. 20

Everything from A to Z

Destination guidance with inter-
mediate destinations, see Trip

................................................. 1"
Destination input.................... 56
Destination input by voice......... 6
Destination input using GPS

coordinates .........cccceerrrnnnnnnn. 10
Destination, storing as contact14
Dictation function..................... 72
Digital radio, see HD Radio

(Vo210 { o] o R 41

Dynamic destination guidance30

E-mail....ccoeeoiiiriiiiereeccen e, 68
Entertainment, control elements
................................................. 36
Equalizer.........ccooooimmmriirieenne. 38
I
Fader, sound settings .............. 37
FM/AM station...........ccceuuuunnnnnn. 39

Gong, volume equalization......38
GPS coordinates, destination

(1] o 10 | 2 10
GPS navigation, see Navigation

system ... 4
Hands-free system ................... 63
HD Radio .......ccccvvvmmrrmrrrrrrrninn, 41

Help regarding navigation, see
Frequently asked questions..32

Home address, navigation......... 7

Hotline, see Customer support80

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



Everything from A to Z 87

Inductive charging of a smart-
phone, see Wireless charging

tray....ccoo i, 74
Interactive map, see Functions in
the map view........cccceeeeecccnnneee 20
Intermediate destination, naviga-
tioN...coi 11
iPod/iPhone ........cccceevviiiiiiinnnnns 53

List of destination guidance
hints, split screen................... 26

Maneuvering hints, see Destina-

tion guidance hints ................ 20
Map update ........ccoommriniiennnnn. 31
Map view, functions ................. 20
Map, going for navigation........ 13
Message list, traffic bulletins ..27
MeSSages .......ccevevmmmmmrrnrrneennnnns 80
Mobile phone.........cccoecmvrrrrrrnnn. 60
Mobile phone, operation.......... 60
Multi-channel playback, sur-

round .......cooccvmniinseere e 38
Music collection...........cccceeenn. 50
My Info messages, see Mes-

(=T Vo [=1- O 80
I
Navigation system ..................... 4
Navigation, split screen........... 25
NOtES ..o 71
L @ ]
Online alternative routes.......... 16
On-street parking info.............. 19

Parking information.................. 19
Pause, audio playback............. 36
Phone conference, see Calls with

multiple parties....................... 62

Points of interest, navigation....8

Quick search..........ccoeeemmmerrreennnn 6
=& ]
[ 2F- o | Lo TS 39
Radio Data System RDS .......... 39
Radio, adjusting the volume....36
Radio, control elements........... 36
Radio, muting.........ccccvviunennnne 36
Radio, see Changing the enter-

tainment source.........ccceeeeeeeen 36
Radio, Sound settings.............. 37
RDS Radio Data System .......... 39
Reading out loud ...................... 73
Real Time Traffic Information

5 I 28
Recent destinations ................... 6
Remote maintenance ............... 79
Remote Services, app .............. 81
Renaming a station .................. 41
Route criteria, route ................. 15

Route details, see Navigation..16
Route magnet, see Changing the

route details ..........ccceeeieeeenn. 17
Route section, bypassing........ 17
RTTI Real Time Traffic Informa-

(o] o [ 28
L & ]
Satellite radio..........ccccccvreeennnn. 42
Screen Mirroring, video ........... 58

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



Everything from A to Z

Select a destination from con-

tacts, navigation....................... 9
Service messages, see Mes-

(=T [ =T 80
Services, Remote...................... 81
Settings, navigation................. 22
Short messages .........cccevueeennne 66
Smartphone, operation............ 60
Software applications, CarPlay82
Sound.......ooieeeeiir 37
Sound output..........cccciiiiiennnns 36
Sound, multi-channel playback,

sSUrround ......cccceeevrrreennneeeneenans 38

Speech recognition via server 72
Speed Volume, volume equaliza-

tion....cooo i 38
Split screen, navigation........... 25
State/province, selecting for nav-

igation ..o, 5
Station, AM/FM .........cccccccueennn. 39
Station, storing.........ccccceemeeeenns 40
Stations, stored........cccccceeenneee. 48
Store, see Toyota Supra Connect

................................................. 80
Surround, multi-channel play-

backK ... 38
Switching calls, see Calls with

multiple parties.........cccccceeeent 62
L1 G 70
Telephone.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiines 60
Telephone conference, see Calls

with multiple parties .............. 62
Telephone, operation............... 60
Text messages, see Short mes-

=T [ =T 66
Toyota Supra Connect............. 80
Toyota Supra Connect Store...80
Traffic bulletins, navigation.....27
Treble, sound settings ............. 37

Trip, destination guidance with

intermediate destinations...... 11
Update, navigation map........... 31
USB audio interface ................. 53
Vehicle apps....ccccceereeriiiiiiccnnees 81
Video playback .........cccccuncuuennn 57
Video, Screen Mirroring........... 58
Voice command response....... 66
Voice guidance, navigation ..... 18
Voice notes........ccccceeeveveeeeeennnens 7
Voice recognition.............cccueeee. 72
Volume equalization................. 38

Wireless charging of a smart-
phone, see Wireless charging

tray ..o 74
Wireless charging tray for smart-
phones........cccooiiniimmrriiiiiieee 74

Wireless charging tray for smart-
phones, see Wireless charging

Supra Navigation System Owner’s Manual_U (from Mar. 23 Prod.)



	Toyota 2023 Supra from Mar. 2023 Prod. Navigation System Owner's Manual (OM9A470U)
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	1. NAVIGATION
	1-1. NAVIGATION

	2. ENTERTAINMENT
	2-1. ENTERTAINMENT

	3. COMMUNICATION
	3-1. COMMUNICATION

	REFERENCE
	Everything from A to Z



